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ALAMEDA COUNTY r’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

August 28, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Peter Yee Mr. Kin Chan

Shell/Chan's Service Station Chan's Shell Qil

1000 San Antonio Avenue 4328 Edgewood Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Qakland, CA 94602-1316

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000321 (Global ID# T0600102122), Shell/Chan's Service
Station, 726 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Yee and Mr. Chan:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above referenced site including the most recent report entitled, “Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report” dated May 15, 2007 and prepared on your behalf by Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc (ASE). ACEH is concerned with the high concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater at your site and the lack of progress that you have made towards site cleanup.
Furthermore, ACEH is concerned that dissolved phase hydrocarbon contamination from your site
may be impacting the downgradient site located at 706 Harrison Street.

In October 2005, ACEH issued a directive requiring the implementation of pilot study to determine
the efficacy of in-situ chemical oxidations in order to mitigate the impacts of dissolved phase
hydrocarbon contamination to soil and groundwater. However, prior to the implementation of the
pilot study, ACEH requests that a baseline soil and groundwater evaluation must be conducted at
your site. Lastly, your site has been identified as having a commingied plume with the site at 706
Harrison Street (downgradient of your site) and the site at 800 Harrison Street (upgradient of your
site). Therefore, ACEH strongly encourages you to participate as a joint claimant in the UST
Cleanup Fund’s Commingled Plume Account Program.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written
notification to this office (e-mail preferred to steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field
activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Downgradient Migration of MtBE and Commingled Plume. ACEH has determined that the
discrete unauthorized release at your site has mixed with or encroached upon the discrete
unauthorized release associated with the site at 706 Harrison Street, to the extent that the
corrective action performed on one dissolved hydrocarbon plume will necessarily affect the
other.

Water quality data collected during the second quarter of 2007 suggest that the unauthorized
release beneath your site may be migrating offsite, downgradient beneath 706 Harrison
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Street. Of particular concem are concentrations of dissolved phase TPH and TPH
constituents in groundwater coilected from monitoring well MW-5, located at the property
boundary. Currently, groundwater analytical data coltected in April 2007 identified high levels
of dissolved phase TPHg, benzene and MIBE in onsite monitoring wells at concentrations of
up to 30,000 pg/L, 4,300 pg/l and 27,000 ug/L, respectively. in addition, the environmental
consultant working for the property owner (Mr. Bo Gin) at 706 Harrison Street asserts that an
offsite, up-gradient source of MIBE contamination emanating from 726 Harrison Street is
impacting their site. Further, the consultant for Mr. Bo Gin has implied that MIBE
contamination downgradient of 706 Harrison Street is the result of dissolved phase MIBE
contamination in groundwater from your site migrating beneath 706 Harrison Street and
impacting downgradeint well MW-5. '

To fully assess the extent contamination on your site and to evaluate the impact of dissolved
phase hydrocarbon contamination to the downgradient site located at 706 Harrison Street,
ACEH requests that you perform a baseline site characterization. The soil and groundwater
investigation conducted at your site should be coordinated with the onsite investigations that
ACEH has requested for the properties located at 706 Harrison Street and 800 Harrison
Street. ACEH request that you prepare a Work Plan that details your proposal to collect
baseline soil and groundwater data according to the schedule defined below.

2. Contaminant Plume Definition

The purpose of contaminant plume definition is to determine the three-dimensional extent of
contamination (MTBE, petroleum products, and associated blending compounds and
additives) in soil and groundwater from the unauthorized release at your site.

The three-dimensional extent of contamination in soil and groundwater at your site is
undefined. The results of recent groundwater monitoring indicate the presence of high levels
of dissolved MTBE and other petroleum products at concentrations of up to 72,000 pg/L
TPHg, 4,700 ng/L benzene and 66,000 pg/l MTBE, respectively

MTBE is highly soluble and very mobile in groundwater and is not readily biodegradable.
Conventional monitoring well networks currently installed at fuel leak sites are generally
insufficient to properly locate and define the extent of MTBE plumes. MTBE plumes can be
long, narrow, and erratic {(meandering). Movement of MTBE plumes, as with other dissolved
contaminants, is primarily controlled by groundwater gradient. In addition, dissolved MTBE
plumes can appear as discontinuous slugs, particularly for those releases that occurred
during the use of MTBE as an cxygenate (the period 1991 to 1995 in northern California).
Consequently, the positioning of current monitoring well networks can miss the MTBE plume
core, and the monitoring well's design can incorrectly reflect the severity of the releass.
Therefore, we request that you perform a detailed, expedited site assessment using depth
discrete sampling techniques on borings installed along transects to define and quantify the
full three-dimensional extent of MTBE, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Benzene, and other
contamination in groundwater.

A substantial part of your plume(s) should be defined with one mobilization by using
expedited site assessment techniques at your site. The appropriately-qualified professionals
performing field work at your site will be using the data obtained from the field work to refine
the initial three-dimensional conceptual model of site conditions developed during the conduit
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study and review of background information. Using expedited site assessment technigues,
the appropriately-qualified professionals are to analyze the field data as it is collected, refine
the conceptual model as new data is produced and evaluated, and modify the sampling and
analysis program as needed, filling data gaps and resolving anomalies prior to
demchitization.

Expedited site assessment tocls and methods are a scientifically valid and cost-effective
approach to fully define the three-dimensional extent of the plume. Technical protocol for
expedited site assessments are provided in the U.5. Environmental Protection Agency's
(EPA) “Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide for
Regulators™ (EPA 510-B-97-001), dated March 1997,

Discuss your proposal for performing this work in the work plan réquested below. Repcrt the
results of your investigation in the Soil and Water Investigation (Results of Expedited Site
Assessment) Report requested below.

3. Preferential Pathway Study.

In February 2003, April 2002 and November 2000 ACEH requested a preferential pathway
study be completed for your site. To date, we have not received verification the preferential
pathway study was completed, nor have we received the requested document. ACEH
request that you perform a. preferential pathway study that details the potential migration
pathways and conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration,
which may be present near the site. Discuss your analysis and interpretation of the results of
the preferential pathway study (including the detailed well survey and utility survey requested
below) and report your results in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested
below. Include an evaluation of the prohability of the dissolved phase and NAPL plumes for
all constituents of concern encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread
the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper aquifers. The results of your
study shall contain all information required by 23 CCR, Section 2654(b).

a) Utility Survey

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of
your study. Submittal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of
all utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as
part of your study.

b)  Well Survey

The preferential pathway study shall include a detailed well survey of all wells (monitoring
and production wells: active, inactive, standby decommissioned (sealed with concrete),
abandoned, (improperly decommissioned or lost), and dewatering and cathodic protection
wells} within a ¥z mile radius of the subject site. The well survey should include well data from
California Department of Water Resource well database and Alameda County Department of
Public Works. As part of your detailed well survey, please perform a background study of the
historical land uses of the site and properties nearby the site. Use the results of your
background study to determine the existence or unrecorded/unknown {abandoned} wells,
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which can act as pathways for migration of contamination at andfor from your site. Please
review historical maps such as Sanborn maps, aerial photos, etc., when performing the
background study. Submittal of map(s) showing the location of all wells identified in your
study, and the use of tables to report the data collected as part of your survey are required.
Please refer to the Regional Board’s guidance for identification, location, and evaluation of
potential deep well conduits when conducting your preferential pathway study. Present the
result from the preferential pathway study in the report requested below.

4. Proposed Pilot Study for In-situ Chemical Oxidation

In March 2003, ASE proposed remediation of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil and
groundwater by in-site chemical oxidation using Fenton’s reagents. ACEH concurred with the
proposed remedial alternative in a letter dated August 2003. Subsequent delays in the
implementation of the remedial action resulted in the issuance of a Notice of Violation for
non-compliance with directives from ACEH.

Our review of historical soil and groundwater analytical data indicate a source of residual
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination exists on your site, and may be continuing to add
mass to the dissolved phase hydrocarbon plume. In particular, high levels of TFHg, benzene
and MBE were detected in soil in the source area during the July 2002 investigation at
concentration of up to 2,100 mg/kg, 7.3 mg/kg and 40 mg/kg, respectively.

~ Therefore, ACEH reguests you perform additional onsite characterization to determine if the
former UST tank pit is a source of residual dissolved phase pollution. Please prepare a work
plan that details your proposal to perform soil and groundwater sampling adjacent to the
former UST tank pit. Please submit a work plan for onsite soil and groundwater
characterization according to the schedule outlined below.

5. Hydrogeologic Cross Sections. Please incorporate historical soil boring data including soil
and groundwater analytical data, static water level and first water encountered, distinct
geologic units and the location of former UST tank pit and appurtenance into a minimum of
two cross sections that are parallel and perpendicular to groundwater flow. Please present
the cross sections in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Atiention: Steven
Plunkett}, according to the following schedule:

+ September 30, 2007 — Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS
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Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for afl public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal - of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for. groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/usticleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a caver letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work ptans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297 .15, the active or primary responsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for
case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally, the
active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all
record fee title holders to the site
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from the
California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible amount
may apply. If you believe you meet the eligibility requirements, we strongly encourage you to call
the Fund for ant application.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as reguested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penaities of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any guestions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely, _
PR

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Mr. Mark Jonas, Conestoga Rover & Associates, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA
94608
Mr. Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, West Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526
Mr. Sunil Ramdass, SWQCB UST Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814-2828
Mr. Eric Hetrick, Conoco Phillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Mr. Kin Chan, Chan's Shell, 4328 Edgewood Avenue, Oakland, CA 94602-1316
Mr. Bo Gin, 342 Lester Avenue, Qakland, CA 94606
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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October 28, 2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway .
Alameda, CA 94502 NOV 15 2005

T 3 e

SUBJECT: CURRENT ENVIRONMENTALSTATUS
Former Shell Service Station
7206 Harrison Street
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Please accept this letter as a response to your letter dated October 7, 2005
addressed to both me and Mr. Kin Chan. The chemical oxidation pilot test has
not yet been completed for the following reason. I have only recently acquired
the property from Mr. Chan. Since acquiring the site, I have been working
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (USTCF) to get the funding
for future work switched from Mr. Chan to me. Only recently have I received
word from the USTCF that all of the paperwork has been completed. [ was
hesitant to perform the proposed costly work until I was certain that my
application was approved by the USTCF. I have recently requested that Aqua
Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) prepare a current proposal for the work that
your agency approved in August 2003. It is my intent to have this work begin
in the near future. [ appreciate your agency's patience in this matter. Should
you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510)

495-4849.
Sincerely,

7~ /
Peter Yee ?{% M_/ / /#m
1000 San Antonio Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501




.. ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510} 567-6700
October 7, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Peter Yee
1000 San Antonio Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Kin Chan
4328 Edgewood Avenue
Oakland, CA 94602-1316

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. I_Zf,'f ;than Service Station, 726 Harrison Street, Qakland,

CA

Dear Mr. Yee and Mr. Chan:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site, including the most recent report entitled, “Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report, April 2005 Groundwater Sampling” dated July 12, 2005 and prepared on your
behalf by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. ACEH is concerned with the elevated concentrations of
fuel hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at your site and the lack of progress that you have
made towards site cleanup. A chemical oxidation pilot test was proposed by your consultant,
Aqua Science Engineers, in a work plan dated May 23, 2003 and supplemented by a work plan
addendum dated June 15, 2003. ACEH approved the work plan in correspondence dated August
12, 2003. To date, that pilot study has not been started and no cleanup has been conducted at

- your site. ACEH has repeatedly requested in the correspondence listed below that you initiate
this work and submit the required technical reports:

* December 11, 2003 - ACEH correspondence requesting that the pilot study be initiated
by September 15, 2003 and that reports be submitted 30 days after the conclusion of the
test. :

«  April 6, 2004 - Notice of Violation. ACEH correspondence informing you that your site is
out of compliance and requesting that the results of the piiot test be submitted by June
10, 2004. :

+ July 26, 2004 — ACEH correspondence requesting that the pilot study be initiated by
September 24, 2004 and that reports be submitted 30 days after the conclusion of the
test.

¢ March 21, 2005 — ACEH correspondence requesting that the pilot study be initiated by
September 24, 2004 and that reports be submitted 30 days after the conclusion of the
test.

No extensions of due dates or approval of delays have been granted by this office. Therefore,
your site is out of compliance with ACEH directives. We are providing a copy of this letter to the
Underground -Storage Tank Fund. Please not that delays in investigation, late reports, or
enforcement actions may result in your site becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the
state’s Underground Storage Tank Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of
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cleanup. In addition, we may refer your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency,
including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and
Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or
monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation

We request that you immediately provide this office with notice of your intent to initiate the
approved work plan. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

MMM}MA\
J Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

¢G:  Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-
2828
Susan D. Barba, 242 California Avenue, San Leandro, CA 94526
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 84526
Matt Meyers, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A,
Emeryville, CA 94608 :

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Peter Yee Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1000 San Antonio Ave. (510} 567-6700
Alameda, CA 94501 FAX (510) 337-9335

March 21, 2005

Dear Mr. Yee
Subject: Fuel Leak Site RO0000321, 726 Harrison St., Qakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, has reviewed the case file for the subject site
including the March 15, 2005 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by
Aqua Science Engineers, (ASE), your consultant. We notice that the previously
approved work plan for the chemical oxidation pilot study has still not been started. As
you are aware, the County reissued an approval to you, per your request, in a July 26,
2004 ietter. The following technical report requests were made:

+ September 24, 2004- Initiate Chemical Oxidation Bench Test

* Chemical Oxidation Bench Test Report- 30 days after the conclusion of the test
Pilot Study- Initiate 30 days after County concurrence with recommendation to
proceed.

No extension of due dates or approval of delays has been granted by our office. Please
note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

Our office requests that you initiate the approved work plan starting with the chemical
oxidation bench test by April 21, 2005 and submit your test report within 30 days of
completing this test.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Barney M. Chan '

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Ms. S. Chan-Barba, 242 California Ave., San Leandro, CA 94526
Mr. Bo Gin, 342 Lester Ave., Oakland, CA 94606
Mr. M. Meyers, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. S. Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | St., 17" Floor, Sacramento,
CA 95814-2828

3_21_05 726Harrison




ALAMEDA COUNTY . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 26, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
‘ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Peter Yee Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1000 San Antonio Ave, (510) 567-6700
Alameda, CA 94501 | FAX (510) 337-9335
Dear Mr. Yee

Subject: Fuel Leak Site ROO0000321, 726 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) understand that you are
the new property owner of the referenced site and you would like a re-issuance of the approval
letter for the interim work plan for chemical oxidation. We further understand that this approved
work was not performed by Mr. Kin Chan, the previous property owner. This letter complies
with your request. The May 23, 2003 Workplan for a Chemical Oxidation Pifot Study prepared by
Aqua Science Engineers, your consultant is approved. The proposal submitted includes the
following elements:
1. Chemical Oxidation Bench Test
2. Assuming the bench test proves positive, a 20% Pilot Study will be performed at the site.
3. Three Geoprobe borings will be advanced within the treated area and soil and
groundwater samples collected and analyzed to determine the effectiveness of the
treatment. : : :
4. Should the results of the pilot study prove positive, the rest of the impacted area will be
treated and sampled similarly to that of the pilot test.
Our office concurs with this proposal. Please provide the following technical reports according to
the following schedule.
* September 24, 2004- Initiate Chemical Oxidation Bench Test
¢ Chemical Oxidation Bench Test Report- 30 days after the conclusion of the test
* Pilot Study- Initiate 30 days after County concurrence with recommendation to proceed.

Please be informed that a new caseworker has been assigned to your site. In the interim, if you
have any questions please contact Ms. Donna Drogos, LOP Program Manager at (510) 567-6721.

e/

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
. Mr. R Kitay, ASE, 208 W. Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
‘Xs. 5. Chan-Barba, 242 California Ave., San Leandro, CA 94526 - _ ‘
r. Bo Gin, 288 11" St,, Oakland, CA 94607 RETORWES /3 /o SenT TO;
Mr. M. Meyers, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608 . .

Mr. S, R_amda_ss, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17® Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

7 23 040 xwpap726Harrison
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ALAMEDA COUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION

April 6, 2004 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Kin Chan (5610) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-2335

432 Edgewood Avenue &19)

Oakland, CA 94602

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Chan:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000321, 726 Harrison St., Oakland 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff wrote to you last
in my December 9, 2003 letter. In this letter, we requested that you perform the approved
chemical oxidation pilot test at your site and submit your investigation report by March 10, 2004,
As of the current date, our office has not received the requested report and we are not aware that
the pilot tests have been scheduled.

Your stte is considered out of compliance and is at risk of losing its eligibility to the state’s
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund. You will then not be eligible to receive
reimbursement of your cleanup costs.

Please submit the results of your pilot test to our office by June 10, 2004,

This report is being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s authority
under Section 13267 of the California Water Code. Failure to submit the requested report may
subject you to enforcement actions.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: 8. Chan, D. Drogos, files
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W, Pintado, Danville, CA 94526
Ms. Susan Chan-Barba, 242 California Ave., San Leandro, CA 94577
Mr. Matt Meyers, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hotlis St., Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. Bo Gin, 342 Lester Ave., Qakland, CA 94606
Mr. 5. Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17" Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

NOV7Z6HarrisonStd_6_04




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
BAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
December 11, 2003 : Alameda, CA 84502-6577
: {510) 567-6700

Mr. Kin Chan FAX (510) 337-9335

432 Edgewood Avenue
Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Mr. Chan:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000321, 726 Harrison St., Qakland 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has reviewed the
case file for the subject site including the September 5, 2003 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Report. Ihave spoke with your consultant and have been informed that this report contained
errors and a revised monitoring report with corrections will be sent to our office, however, the
analytical data and recommendations in the report are correct.

It appears that significant delays are occurring in the implementation of the approved interim
corrective action plan, ie in-situ chemical oxidation. The receipt of pre-approval from the Clean-
Up Fund is not an acceptable excuse for delaying this work, particularly since the Fund is not
currently issuing pre-approval letters. Therefore, our office requests that you perform the
approved pilot test and submit an investigation report by March 10, 2004,

This report is being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s authority
under Section 13267 of the California Water Code. Failure to submit the requested report may
subject you to enforcement actions.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

&‘4\% y4% M

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Dmgos,"ﬁles
Mr. R, Kitay, ASE, 208 W. Pintado, Danville, CA 94526
Ms. Susan Chan-Barba, 242 California Ave., San Leandro, CA 94577
Mr. Matt Meyers, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. Bo Gin, 342 Lester Ave., Oakland, CA 94606
Mr. S. Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17" Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

. 726HarrisonSt12_%_03




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
- (=
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '
August 12, 2003 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
’ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Kin Chan . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
4328 Edgewood Ave. (510) 567-6700

Oakland, CA 94602 FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr, Chan
Subject: Fuel Leak Site RO0000321, 726 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program staff has received and
reviewed the May 23, 2003 Workplan for a Chemical Oxidation Pilot Study prepared by Aqua Science
Engineers, your consultant. We have also received additional information from Mr. Jim Jacobs
of Fast-Tek. The proposal responds to our office’s March 23, 2003 letter; which asked that you
compare remediation costs and effectiveness for chemical treatment versus soil excavation, water
pumping and ORC addition. Therefore, the proposal submitted includes the following elements:

1. Chemical Oxidation Bench Test
. Assuming the bench test proves positive, a 20% Pilot Study will be performed at the site.
3. Three Geoprobe borings will be advanced within the treated area and soil and
groundwater samples collected and analyzed to determine the effectiveness of the
treatiment.
4. Should the results of the pilot study prove positive, the rest of the impacted area will be
treated and sampled similarly to that of the pilot test.

Our office concurs with this proposal. Please provide the following technical reports according to
the following schedule.

*  September 15, 2003- Initiate Chemical Oxidation Bench Test

¢ Chemical Oxidation Bench Test Report- 30 days after the conclusion of the test

s Pilot Study- Initiate 30 days afier County concurrence with recommendation to proceed.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

o M Clo_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos :
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W, Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Ms. S. Chan-Barba, 242 California Ave., San Leandro, CA 94526
Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11® St., Oakland, CA 94607
Mr. M. Meyers, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. S. Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17" Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

Oxwpap?26Harrison
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PROPEATY SERVICES
4096 Piedmont Ave, #229 Oakland, CA 94611 Tel: (510) 428-1848 Fax: (510) 428-1881 Email: irenelig88@AOL.com

August 7, 2003

Alameda County
Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist AUG 11 2003
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: 726 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Chan:

I am writing this letter to seek your assistance in expediting review of the work plan
submitted by Aqua Science Engineers on the subject property.

I am the real estate broker who represents Mr. Kin Chan in the sale of his property. [
have been trying to market this property for over two vears and have generated numerous
interests among users and developers. However, the biggest obstacle to consummate the
sale has been the seller’s ability for a timely completion of the remediation work. There

is currently a sale negotiation pending and the success of this transaction will be
predicated upon the approval of the work plan submitted and the approximate compietion
date of the work to be performed.

As you probably know, Mr. Chan is anxious to close the sale and move on to his
retirement. It is, therefore, with great appreciation that this request is granted.

Should you wish to contact me, I can be reached at (510) 331-1788.

Thank you in advance for your attention.

Sincerely yours, /-
S ¥y Irene A. Li, CC™4
\h( / / / /é( Broker ’
Irene A Li PRi'ME
Prime Property Services PROPERTY SERVICES

4096 Piedmont Ave., #229
Oakland, CA 94611

Tel: (415)928-9868

Fax: (415)928-9898

E-Mail: ireneli988(waol.com
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 34502-6577

{(510) 567-6700

March 23, 2003 FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Kin Chan
4328 Edgewood Ave.
Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Mr. Chan:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000321, 726 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94607, Former Chan’s
Shell Station '

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the February 11, 2003 Workplan for a Soil and Groundwater Remediation
Project prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., (ASE). At this time we cannot concur with the
Workplan proposal based upon the technical observations below.

. Technical Comments

¢ Upon review of the work plan it appears that the anticipated cost versus benefits of
remediation is not attractive. Significant costs associated with shoring of the pit,
segregation of clean and dirty soil and the logistics of stockpiling the soil for segregation
make this work plan unattractive. _

s  Significant clean soil remains above contaminated soil, which would require significant
segregation, characterization, stockpiling, reuse and compaction.

»  The pumping, storage and disposition of groundwater would also incur significant
expense and difficulty due to the lack of onsite space.

¢ It appears that at least one other potentially viable remediation approach was not
evaluated in your Corrective Action Plan that being in-situ chemical treatment. Chemical
oxidation combined with injection of oxygen releasing compounds may be comparable or
better option than that proposed. You are invited to offer additional viable options.

Technical Report Request
s April 23, 2003- Please submit a work plan to evaluate remediation by chemical treatment

at your site. Please include a cost comparison versus the prior proposal; excavation,
groundwater extraction and ORC addition.




Mr. Kin Chan

RO00G00321

726 Harrison St., Qakland, CA 94607
March 23, 2003

Page 2

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
f
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Spec__:ialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos,‘{iles
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Ms. S. Chan-Barba, 242 California Ave., San Leandro, CA 94526
Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11" St., Oakland, CA 94607
Mr. M. Meyers, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. S. Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I 8t., 17" Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

Oxwp726Harrison St




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' ~ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director _
August 14, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EMNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
i ) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
2/[:. anEiMrS' Kén Chan Alameda, CA 94502-6577
328 Edgewood Ave. (510) 567-6700
Qakland, CA 94602 FAX (510} 337-9335

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Chan:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000321, 726 Harrison St., OQakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOPY), has received and reviewed the
August 7, 2002 Report of Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment and Remediation
Recommendations for the referenced site, prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, ASE. We have the
following technical comments and technical report request for you to address.

Technical Comments .

1. Significant residual petroleum contamination in soil and groundwater was found within the former
underground storage tank pit, particularly in boring BH-E. This is evidence that not much, if any,
excavation was done below the original tank pit depth of 11° after tank removals. Although not all
the soil samples within the pit showed equally elevated contamination, soil excavation appears fo
be the only technical and economically feasible remediation approach for this site. Prior air
sparge and groundwater pump tests did not indicate these to be viable remediation approaches.
Our office, therefore; concurs with the ASE recommendation for additional excavation at this site.
They also recommend adding oxygen releasing compound (ORC) to the tank pit floor to
oxygenate groundwater. ASE also states that the existing building should be taken down to
facilitate the excavation,

2. Groundwater contamination does not appear to have migrated down-gradient across Harrison St.
as evidenced by the lack of contamination found in boring BH-H.

Technical Report Request
Please submit a formal work plan for the above-mentioned work within 45 days or no later than
September 16, 2002. The work plan should minimally include such items as:
*  An estimate of the proposed amount of soil excavation
A description of soil storage, characterization for reuse and disposal
A discussion of soil cleanup levels
Proposal for groundwater disposal and treatment
Proposal for replacement wells after excavation is performed

" B @

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

&”{7 A %\,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: 8. Chan, files
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Ms. 8. Chan-Barba, 242 Califormia Ave_, San Leandro, CA 94526
Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11% St., Oakland, CA 94607
Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65 St., Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Exewp726Harrison
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

June 25, 2002

Mr. and Mrs. Kin Chan
4328 Edgewood Ave.
Qakland, CA 94602

Re: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000321, 726 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Chan:

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received
and reviewed the June 13, 2002 Workplan for Soil and Groundwater Assessment for the
referenced site prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE). This work plan
responds to my May 21, 2002 letter and proposes the advancement of five (5) borings,
one off-site and four on-site within the former tank pit. It is hoped that this investigation
will delineate the contaminant plume off-site as well as determine if residual
contamination lies within the former tank pit. This information can be used to design
appropriate remediation for the site, The work plan is approved. As previously
requested, please submit your soil and groundwater investigation report to our office by
July 29, 2002.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions:

Sincerely, |
%@v% M fe—

Barney M. Chan |

Hazardous Materials Specialist

'ué: B. Chan, tiles
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Ms. S. Chan-Barba, 242 Caiifornia Ave., San Leandro, CA 94526
Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11™ St., Oakland, CA 94607
Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65 St., Suite B, QOakland, CA 94608

Wpap726Harrison




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
Méy 21,2002 . ‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. and Mrs. Kin Chan : Alameda, CA 945026577
- 4328 Edgewood Ave. (510) 567-6700
Oakland, CA 94602 FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000321, 726 Harrison St., Qakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Chan:

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report April 2002 for the referenced site prepared by Aqua Science
Engineers Inc. (ASE), your consultant, I have discussed these results and the site status with Mr, Robert
Kitay of ASE. There has been difficulty in finding an appropriate remediation approach for this site,
Conventional pump and treatmeat of groundwater and vapor extraction tests have not given promising pilot
test results. My last letter, January 10, 2002, suggested that you consider evaluating the alternative of
enhanced bioremediation. However, since this approach requires the ability for chemicals to be transported
in groundwater, it suffers from the same handicap experienced in groundwater extraction. Mr. Kitay
believes that there still may be residual contamination at the site since the groundwater concentrations in
the wells remain elevated. He also believes that the former tank pit may contain residual contamination in
soil and groundwater. He, therefore, recommends additional investigation. Qur office has the following
COMMmEnts:

1. Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation- Approximately four borings are recommended
to be advanced proximal and within the former tank pit. The borings should be screened
minimally every five feet to groundwater for possible chemical analysis. A grab groundwater
sample should be collected from each boring for analysis. Please run your samples for the
following compounds: TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. In addition, another boring should be advanced
across Harrison St. to determine the extent of the plume off-site. Please submit a work plan for
this additional work as requested below.,

Technical Report Request
Please submit the following technical reports to our office according to the following schedule:

«  June 21, 2002- Work Plan
s July 29, 2002- Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

Please contact me at (510} 567-6765 with any questions.

Sincerely, ‘

/56(% i Clps—
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\/C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Ms. §. Chan-Barba, 242 California Ave., San Leandro, CA 94526
Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11® St., Oakland, CA 94607
Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65 St.,-Suite B, Oakland, CA 9460%

ssi726Harrison




’ ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250.

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

January 10, 2002 : {510) 567-6700
StID 39/ RO0000321 FAX (510) 337-6335
Mr. Kin and Daisy Chan

4328 Edgewood Ave.

Oakland CA 94602

Re: Soil and Groundwater Assessment and Corrective Action Plan for 726 Harrison
St., Oakland, CA 94607, Former Chan’s Shell Station

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Chan:

Qur office has received and reviewed the December 21, 2001 referenced report prepared
by Aqua Science Engineers (ASE), your consultant. As you may recall, this report
details the results of a number of activities, including a soil vapor extraction test, a
groundwater extraction test, an air sparge test, the advancement of on-site borings and the
mstallation of monitoring well MW-5. In conjunction with this work, a corrective action
plan (CAP) was provided evaluating various remediation options with one being
recommended.

The following conclusions can be made from this work:

 Since the groundwater sample from BH-C exhibited elevated gasoline, BTEX and
MTBE, there may be a need to determine the off-site extent of the plume n the
direction of Harrison St.

¢ Groundwater contamination, though present at elevated levels, appears to exist as a
plume with a defined width. MW-2 has been non-detect for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons for a long time and is currently not being sampled.

+ Based upon soil sample results from the borings advanced, the shallow soil
contamination s low in and has apparently migrated to groundwater.

e Monitoring well MW-5 exhibited elevated gasoline, BTEX and MTBE concentrations
consistent with the elevated concentrations found in MW-1, therefore, the
contamination being found in MW-4 on Mr. Bo Gin’s property is likely from this site.

¢ The extraction and air sparge tests indicate that these technologies would not be
effective for remediation at this site.




Mr. Kin and Daisy Chan

726 Harrison St., Qakland 94607
StID 39/ RO0000321

January 10, 2002

Page 2

¢ ' Because of the relative absence of elevated contamination in the vadose soil in the
proposed areas of excavation, our office does not concur with the proposed corrective
action plan of limited excavation. After discussion with Mr. Robert Kitay of ASE,
we agree that among other alternatives, enhanced bio-remediation should be
considered. Technologies such as addition of designed microbes and oxygenation
barriers will be explored. Pilot studies can be done to determine the migration rate
groundwater, the population of naturally occuring microbes, and the effectiveness of
MTBE and TPH as gasoline consumption versus variables.

Please provide a brief work plan to perform these and any other appropriate pilot and
field studies. Further recommendations can be made after these tests are reviewed.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
5{,1.%; nm ( é b

Bamey M. Chan

?iardous Materials Specialist
: B. Chan, files

Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 West Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Ms. S. Chan-Barba, 242 California Ave., San Leandro, CA 94577
Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11% St., Oakland, CA 94607 ,
Mr. R, Scheele, Cambria Environmential, 1144 65th, Suite B, Oakland CA 94608
~ Mr. D. DeWitt, Tosco Marketing, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 404,
San Ramon, CA 94586

Cap726HarrisonSt
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July 12,2001

Kin Chan ‘@ J
4328 Edgewood Ave J <y

Oakland, CA 94602 4
PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 013525, PA # 1

SITE ADDRESS: 726 HARRISON ST, OAKLAND, CA 94607

T have reviewed your request, received on June 12, 2001, for pre-approval of cerrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the April 30, 2001, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) workplan approved by the
Alameda County EHD (County) in their December 19, 2000 letter, is $ 46,499; see the table
below for a breakdown of costs.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens 1in the ficld, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement
request.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

Calitorniz Environmental Protection Agency

£
QY Recyeled Paper




Kin Chan . -2 . July 12, 2001

Clatm No. 0133525, PA# |

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

# Task* Amount ,Pre" Comments
Approved

Obtaining drilling permits trom the regulatory
agencies, drilling of five borings to a depth of 20 feet,
Outside Costs $29 670 conducting step drawdown and cosntant rate pump

' tests, vapor extraction and air spargin tests. Cost
includes 15% markup.

Soil and groundwater samples will be tested for

: Analytical Testing $3,162 contaminant of concern per EPA test methods. Cost

also meclude 15% markup.

3 ASE personnei will conduct necessary testing, and
ASE Labor $12,780 prepare a technical report summarizing the result of

investigation,

4 ) This task includes procurement of well development
Miscellaneous $ 887 equipment, and instrumentation necessary for the job.
TOTAL PRE-

APPROVED 546,499

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE)’s May 30, 2001 cost

estimate.

e Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

¢ The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

o If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

o Although I have referred to the Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) proposal in my pre-
approval above, please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of
California cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the
costs as presented in the proposal dated May 30, 2001 by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
(ASE) for conducting the work approved by the County for implementing the April 30, 2001,
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) workplan.

[ also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consuitant services, don’t hesitate to
call me.

Calffornia Environmental Protection Agency

<
& Recyeled Paper




Kin Chan C 3- [ ) Suly 12, 2001

Claim No. 013525, PA # |

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Reguest Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

o subcontractor invoices,
s technical reports, when available, and
o applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5742.

> A

Abdul "Karim" Yusufzai, Associate Engineering Geologist
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Sincerely,

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

<
%Y Recveled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ' .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

May 14, 2001 FAX {5610} 337-9335

StID #39

Mr. Kin Chan
4328 Edgewood Ave.
Oakland CA 94602

Re: 726 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Chan:

Our office has received and reviewed the May 9, 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the above site prepared by Aqua Science Engineers Inc. (ASE). Increased concentrations of
gasoline, BTEX and MTBE were observed in MW-1, perhaps indicative of residual
contamination in shallow soils. ASE recommends and our office concurs that groundwater
sampling and analysis can be eliminated from MW-2 due to historical non-detectable levels of
contaminants, however, please continue to take groundwater elevation readings from this well to
incorporate in your gradient maps.

Please keep our office updated in the progress of your recently approved work plan for additional
on-site investigation and extraction/air sparging tests.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bl

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

14 B. Chan, files

Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526

Monchg726Harrison




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fax%{z{a__837'4853 Fax#

ENVIECGNMENTAL PROTECTION
May 8’ 2001 1121 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 39 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

. . FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Kin and Paisy Chan o1

4328 Edgewood Ave.
Oakland CA 94602

Re: Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Assessment and Remediation Feasibility Tests at
726 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Chan:

Our office has recetved and reviewed the April 30, 2001 report referenced above for your
property located at 726 Harrison St., Oakland. As you are aware, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.,
(ASE), has submitted a work plan to perform additional site assessment and perform several
remediation performance tests. The work plan has the following elements:

¢ Installing five borings to groundwater. Sample both soil and groundwater.

* Install one groundwater extraction well near MW-1 to be used in a step drawdown and
constant rate groundwater extraction test. This well shonld also be incorporated in the
sampling and gradient map on future monitoring events. Sample both soil and groundwater.

¢ Install one air sparge well in the same general area of MW-1 to perform an air sparge test
upon. Sample both soil and groundwater.

¢ Install two vapor extraction wells, again in the highest impacted area, to perform a vapor
extraction test. Sample both soil and groundwater. All samples collected will be analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE.

ASE will evaluate the results of the three tests to determine the feasibility of each potential
remediation action as well as the analytical data to estimate the extent of contamination.

I have spoke with Mr. Robert Kitay of ASE and the work plan is generally acceptable with the
following additions, modifications and recommendations:

¢ The boring on the west side of Harrison St. may not be necessary to define the limits of the
groundwater plume. If the westernmost onsite boring does not exhibit any contamination in
soil and groundwater, this boring is not required.

¢ The southenmost boring should be converted into a monitoring well. This location is
suspected to be impacted by MTBE and should be used to confinm or deny the source of
elevated MTBE concentrations in MW-4 on 706 Harrison St., Mr. Bo Gin’s property.

e Before your consultant makes their recommendations, please have them review the results of
the air sparge/vapor extraction system installed and run at 706 Harrison St. T have not
received an evaluation of the efficacy of their remediation as of yet. In addition, ASE should
also evaluate the possibility of combining the remediation methods to increase hydrocarbon
removal,




Mr. Kin and Daisy Chan

StID # 39

726 Harrison St., Oakland 94607
May 8, 2001

Page 2

You may contact me at (5 10) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely, :
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 West Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11" St., Oakland, CA 94607
Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" St., Suite B, Qakland CA 94608
Mr. D. De Witt, Tosco Marketing, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
' CA 94586

WpapT26HarrisonSt,




SUSAN D. CHAN-BARBA
242 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

510-635-6920

March 28, 2001

Mr. Barney Chan

Environmental Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway '
Alameda, CA 94502

|

Re: Kin Chan-Former Kins Shell Service

©""726 Harrison Streef, Oakland, CA

Dear Barney:

It was a pleasure speaking with you the other day. As|
said to you, | have authorized Aqua Science to draw up
the necessary paper work to submit to your office
regarding the two new test wells. Jerry Sasse at Aqua
Science has informed me that this procedure will take up
to two weeks and then he will submit it for your review.

| am sorry that this has taken so long to do. It wasn't until
a month ago did my brother and | realize that my father
had a dead line for this work and as you know, he has not
been in the best of heaith.

I will do my best to gef this taken care of as soon as
possible and the work as well. Please excuse him if he
calls you and bothers you as he doesn't remember well at
all. He only frusis you.




Mr. Barney Chan
Page 2
March 28, 2001

If he should call you, please inform him that things are
being taken care of and you will contact him once the
paperwork is completed from Aqua Science. You may
carbon copy me in all of the comrespondence you send lo
my father. He might want to visit your office with my '
brother in the future.

Thank you for your time and patience.

T

Sincerely,

Susan D. Barba

SDB/aka




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

March 19, 2001 - {510) 56?6700933
StID # 39 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Kin and Daisy Chan
4328 Edgewood Ave.
~ Oakland CA 94602

Re: Former Shell Station, 726 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94612
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Chan:

Our office previously requested in my December 19, 2000 letter that you submit a work plan for
evaluating and recommending a remediation approach for the above referenced site. Your work
plan was to be submitted by February 6, 2001, however, our office has yet to receive the work
plan. Tunderstand that a work plan has been prepared by your consultant, Aqua Science
Engineer, (ASE), but you have not authorized its submittal. I further understand that you have
been accepted into the Underground Storage Tank Clean-up Fund , the Fund, therefore, future
work at your site will be reimbursed by the Fund.

Please submit your investigation and remediation work plan to our office within 30 days, or
no later than April 20, 2001. Keep in mind that your compliance with regulatory
requirements is required to maintain your eligibility in the Fund.

As requested in your February 5, 2001 quarterly groundwater monitoring report, you may
discontinue sarnpling and analysis of groundwater from MW-2 due to its historical absence of
petroleum contamination, however, please continue to take elevation readings from this well to
incorporate into your groundwater gradient maps.

Our office is available to discuss your site with you and your consultant as requested. Please
have ASE contact me at (510) 567-6765 to set up a date and time convenient to all.

Sincerely,

I Cha

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/é B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 West Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11" St., Oakland, CA 94607 _
Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65% St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608
Mr. D. DeWitt, Tosco Marketing, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon, CA 94586

2wprg726Harrison




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

December 19, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StID # 39 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

. . FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Kin and Daisy Chan e
4328 Edgewood Ave.

Qakland CA 94602

Re: Former Shell Station, 726 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94612
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Chan:

As you may be aware, | have recently taken over the oversight of the above referenced site from
Mr. Larry Seto of this office. I have reviewed the files for the site and it is apparent that a
significant gasoline, BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes), and MTBE release has
occurred at the site. Up to now, only groundwater monitoring has been performed at the site.
Although there may be a potential of petroleum migration from the neighboring Unocal site onto
this site and potential migration of petroleum contamination onto the former ARCO site from this
site, the other sites have been doing some type of groundwater remediation. Unocal has
installed oxygen releasing compound in their wells, while the ARCO site has been operating a
soil vapor/air sparge remediation system for several years. The elevated concentration of
contaminants (particularly MTBE) in well MW-1 will require remediation. Since these three
sites are involved due'commingling contaminant plumes, a concerted effort is necessary from all’
parties to remediate their own site according to the severity of their release.

Therefore, please submit a work plan for evaluating and recommending a remediation approach
for the elevated groundwater contamination at this site. Minimally, remediation should
encompass the area within the former tank pit and around well MW-1 and the effect of the
remediation should be evidenced in ARCO’s well MW-4. Please submit your work plan to our
office within 45 days or no later than February 6, 2001.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

i o

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 West El Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
Mr. D. DeWitt, Tosco Marketing, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon CA 94586
Mr. D. Vossler, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
Mr. Bo Gin, 288 11" St., Oakland, CA 94607
Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" St., Suite B., Qakland CA 94608

Wprq726Harrison




To: Files

From: Larry Seto

Date 1-27-2000

Subj:  Alleged migration of MTBE from 726 to 706 Harrison Street, Qakland

On August 27, 1999, Cambria Environmental, consultants for 706 Harrison coordinated
field activities with Aqua Science Engineers, consultants for upgradient site at 726
Harrison Street. Groundwater samples from both sites were sent to McCambel!
Analytical of Pacheco, CA. Cambria claims that the MTBE EPA Method 8260 analytical
results from the combined sampling show that the source area for the MTBE plume
emanates from 726 Harrison Street, the upgradient property (3™ Quarter 1999 Monitoring
Report, dated 12-2-99, Cambria). I disagree with this conclusion for the following
reasons:

1) MTBE concentrations of downgradient well MW-4 (3,300 ppb) in 706 Harrison is
higher than upgradient well, MW-3 (1,600 ppb) in 726 Harrison. If there were
migration from 726 to 706, you would expect the MTBE concentration to be
lower in downgradient well MW-4 than upgradient well, MW-3.

2) Historical data reveals MTBE concentration at 706 Harrison is higher in
downgradient well MW-1 compared to upgradient well MW-2. This is an
indication there maybe an MTBE source at 706 Harrison.




State V’ter Resources Control Board

C\‘/

Division of Clean Water Prograims. *

. . 2014 T Street » Sacramento, California 95814 « (316) 227- ﬁlﬁﬁ [ }' ?4_; ‘/i, .: A L
W'";mf“:'r'} %‘fk"" Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, Cnilmmu 94244-2120 ¥ Gray Davis
Jecrelary R .
Envirommontal FAX (916)227-4530 « Inlernet Address: http://www.swrch.ca, *'L%??SHCPH Ls & Governor
Protection £ ?
. 0CT 22 1
Kin Chan 1599

4328 Edgewood Ave L, : -

Oakland, CA 94602 & ABQ/

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 013525, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 726 HARRISON ST, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $5,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to
date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It 1s very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are remunded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to
obtain preapproval of cests for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you
have any questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please
call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7883.
Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
"Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are

samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to re uest reimbursement of costs
y
incurred.,

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Kin Chan -2-

* THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at
(916) 227-4388.

Pave Deaner, Manag
UST Cleanup Fund P

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

©
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March 29, 1999 g
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Kin Chan -
|2 ] L
4328 Edgewood Ave P -

QOakland, CA 94602

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PERMIT WAIVER _ . 77
AND ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 013525 ; FOR SITE 726 HARRISON ST, g4l 7
OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepfed for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B”.

Permit Waiver: Under the amended provisions of Section 25299.57 of the Health and Safety Code (H&SC),
the State Board has granted your request for a waiver for the permit requirement as a condition for eligibility
to the Fund. It is important to note that when a claimant failed to apply for or obtain the permits required
pursuant to Chapter 6.7, Division 20, of the H&SC, by January 1, 1990, and the State Board grants a waiver
pursuant to Section 2811{a)(2)(B) of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, the claimant's
level of financial responsibility (deductible) is twice the amount otherwise required. In this case, you will be
responsible for the first $10,000 of eligible corrective action costs before the Fund coverage begins.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process applications
based on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance Review, staff may request
additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the application is complete and the claim is
determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. After the
compliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staff determine that you have not complied with
regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information or documentation, or your
claim application contains a material error. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal
from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the proposed removal of your claim an provided an
apportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from
further participation in the Fund, however, if the claim application contains a material error resulting from
fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment, you
will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(inchuding subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the invoices,
(3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence that the claimant
paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary for reimbursement
and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the Fund. It is net necessary
to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be required prior to reimbursement,

Compliance with Corrective Action Requiremnents: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Davision 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Kin Chan -2- March 29, 1999

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process and
the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and timely
manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by the
regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and the
environment.

in some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate hazard to
public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake interim
remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2} complying with any
requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only be proposed when
necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim remedial action does not
eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-effective corrective action
alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect
human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply with all
regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective
action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective
action work. If yeu do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement is not assured and costs
may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.
Sincerely,
sl Soeon
Cheryl Gyldon
Claims Reyiew Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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l 1

Chan, Barney, Env. Health
To: augerpro@shcglobal.net
Cc: Robert Kitay (E-mail)

Subject: Pilot test for 726 Harrison St 720 3‘2 f (/ M V. k( N \Cﬁx{»\ﬁw’\)

Messrs. Jacobs and Kitay:

Please provide the estimated locations of the proposed 32 injection points for your pilot study.

Please show this proposed treatment area relative to the entire proposed treatment area. | understand that the
32 points represents about 1/5 the total area.

Please provide estimates of the residual hydrocarbon mass and the amount of oxidant necessary to treat this
amount of hydrocarbon. What levels of hydrocarbon were used to determine the extent of treatment?

Thank you,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

7/9/2003
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i AMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LGP)
Februa_ry 41999 _ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
: Alameda. CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-8335

Kin and Daisy Chan
4328 Edgewood Avenue
Oakland, CA 94602
STID 39

RE: 726 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. & Ms. Chan:

I have reviewed your Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment dated January 8, 1999
for the above site. The groundwater samples collected from the four (4) monitoring wells
on-site contained up to 18,000 ppb, 1,500 ppb, 270 ppb, 260 ppb 560 ppb and 14,000 ppb
of TPH(gas), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes and MTBE respectively.
Benzene concentrations in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1
and MW-4 exceeded DTSC MCLs for drinking water. The toluene concentration in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 also exceeded the DTSC
MCL for drinking water, MTBE concentrations exceeded the DTSC interim action level
for drinking water in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-
3 and MW-4, '

Groundwater samples should be collected from all four monitoring wells on-site on a
quarterly basis. The samples should be tested for the presence of TPH(gas), benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes and MTBE. Note: At least one groundwater sample
per site which was positive for MTBE by EPA method 8020A be analyzed by EPA
method 8240B (or 8260A) to verify the correct identification of MTBE. (i.e. split
samples from a minimum of one well from each site)

Please be aware that in the future in addition to monitoring the groundwater, you maybe
required to take a more aggressive approach in remediating your site.
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If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc:  Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 West El Pintado Road,
Danville, CA 94526

files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

"ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510} 567-6700
November 23, 1998 . FAX (510) 337-9335

Kin and Daisy Chan
4328 Edgewood Avenue
Oakland, CA 94602
STID 39

RE: 726 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. & Ms. Chan:

I have reviewed your Workplan for a Soil and Groundwater Assessment dated November
16, 1998 that was prepared by Aqua Science Engineers for the above site. It is
acceptable, '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

ihE

8
4 Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 W. El Pintado Road,
Danville, CA 94526 '
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department
Files
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November 6, 1998
Mr. Sreio-

1} On Ociober &th, 1995 the fanks were removed from my property by All Fovironmenal
Company of San Ramon for $25,000. They ﬁnished the removal later on that week.

2} Mr. Beurd from All Roviromsental supgested that we contivue to exclavate the
property. At the time my attorney, Ken Jenner, myself and Mr. Heurd met fo come to an
agrecmoent of how much this was going o cost. We came to the conchusion that « was
going to be an additional $22,000. This did pot inclade placing a monitoring well o the
prempsis at the time. When this stape was completed in late November 1995 the total bifl
came to $61,000. We fell into a disagrecment and finally seftied on a bill of 340,000,

3) In March of 1996, 1 was wnder the jtopression that the project bad been completed,

4) Uniil a vear laler Mareh of 1997 when 1 received a letior from ap agent, Mr. Tinsley
stated ihat [ needed to place a moniloring well on the property. 1 coudd not afford o place
-a well umtil late June early July of that year. The well was placed by Lowery Associates at
2 cost of $3,800. T was tokd that I was 1o receive quartly reports about the well aud T have

not yet fo sec one. Thercfore 1 was led to believe that ihe project was yei again complete.

) I September of 1998, I filed with Superfund for assistance.

63 In October of 1998, 1 received & propoasi tmm Agua Science Eppineers. (Tam
enclosing a copy of the proposal) -

U you have frrther questions please contact Miss. Alice Corres at Superfund either
by matl or phone.

450 North Mam Strect

M-IC 30
Sacramento, Califomia

34279

(916) 323-6464

| ’ITmnlYouFor.erhme




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

] . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Certified Mailer # 7 115 363 869 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

October 6, 1998 FAX (510) 337-9335

Kin & Daisy Chan
4328 Edgewood Ave.
QOakland, CA 94602
STID 39

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
RE: Shell, 726 Harrison Street, QOakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. & Ms. Chan:

A letter dated September 23, 1997 requested a workplan be submitted to this office to
delineate the extent of contamination on your site. The State Water Board and this office
are concerned that hydrocarbons from your site are migrating onto your neighbor’s site at
706 Harrison Street, Oakland. Your consultant, David Allen of Aqua Science Engineers
Inc. faxed me a draft of the proposed locations for the installation of three additional
monitoring wells on February 9, 1998. I have not received the formal workplan as of
this date. Please submit an additional subsurface workplan approval within 30 days
of the receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

X.f’ " Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: David Allen, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 West El Pintado Road,
Danville, CA 94526
Bo Gin, 288 11™ Street, Oakland, CA 94706
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office,
Consumer & Environmental Protection
Files
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J. Lee & Associates

Certified Public Accountant 369 - 13th Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Tal: {510}B36-7400, Fax: (510)836-7402

December 22, 1997

Mr. Brent Foster

Lowney Associates

405 Clyde Avenue

Mountain View, CA 94043

Re: STID 39, 726 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mzr. Foster:

I am writing this letter on behalf of Mr. Kin Chan as his CPA, who is quite concerned
with the letter he received from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency in
response to your report dated July 31, 1997. Mr. Thomas Peacock raised several salient
points that need responses immediately, but apparently have not been done to date.

You were carbon copied on this letter. According to Mr. Chan, he had placed several
calls to your office but had not been responded to. It appears professionals who are
well versed in this field should respond without a delay.

Please call Mr. Chan or myself to comply with the county’s request as soon as possible.
1 would be more than willing to plan middle man to expedite this matter.

Sincerely,
( \1‘ LEE & ASSOCIATES

./ & e

“ Jong H. Lee, CPA

JHL.:cel\ corresp\ chan

Enclosure

cc: Larry Seto _
Kenneth Jenner, Esq.
Kin Chan



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRGNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

September 23, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
’ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
' (510) 567-6700
Daisy & Kin Chan FAX (510) 337-9335
4328 Edgewood Ave.

Oakland, CA 94602
STID 39, 726 Harrison St., Oakland, 94607
Dear Daisy & Kin Chan:

This office has received and reviewed a Soil and Groundwater Evaluation Report dated July 31,
1997 by Lowney Associates. The following are comments concerning this report:

1. The levels of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE discovered in your new well MW-1 are very
high and certainly indicate that your tanks leaked. However, all data is basically linear
in a downgradient direction. To adequately characterize your plume younced o tave
more data points, especially in both crose gradient directions. You will need to submit
another workplan for this continued investigation. You are reminded that quarterly
monitoring of the existing well is required.

2. Tt would be very wise for you t work together with the two other sites that you already
researched and cited in y .ur report. Simultaneous monitoring is best to see what is
actually happening. It is .10t reasonable to compare contaminant numbers in the shallow
zone from over a year ¢part, _ _

3. You should not submit reports to the Regional Board as the report suggests on page 6.

4. Your figure 2 portrays the sample results for off-site wells MW-7 and MW-8 as being
taken on 7-9-97 when they were actually taken on 7-9-96. This should be corrected.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and the Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37
and 25299.78.

This case will be assigned to Larry Seto of this office. Please contact him at 510) 567-6774 if you
have any questions regarding this letter. '

Sincerely, Q&)ﬂvﬁ/

omas Peacock, Manager

c: Brock Foster, Lowney Associates, 405 Clyde Ave.,, Mountain View, CA 94043-2209
3 ., G‘ ; ’ i .m -




L 4

¢

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
(=
AGENCY K
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
July 25, 1997 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID #39 (510} 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Kin Chan, Property Owner
726 Harrison Ave
Oakland CA 94610
Re: Formerly Chan’s Shell, 726 Harrison Ave, Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Chan:

This office has reviewed the workplan for soil and groundwater
quality evaluation, dated June 9, 1997, for the above referenced
site. The workplan was submitted by Brock Foster of Lowney
Associlates on your behalf.

The plan proposes drilling one 2-inch diameter boring. It will
pe located down-gradient within ten feet of the UST excavation
and extend vertically into the water bearing zone. Groundwater
is anticipated at a depth between 20 and 30 ft below ground
surface (bgs).

Before this plan was implemented, it was revised by Peter Langtry
of Lowney Asscocilates. The planned boring was substituted for
installation of a groundwater monitoring well.

501l samples will be collected at 5 ft depth intervals and
screened by anh organic vapor meter (ovm). Two soil samples and
one groundwater sample will be collected and analyzed for TPH-
gasoline, TPH-diesel, B.T.E.X. and MTBE.

Please be advised that this workplan is approved, with the
stipulation additional work may be required. Pursuant tfo the
California Water Code, section 13267 (b), technical reports
documenting field activities and laboratory results must be
submitted within 30 days. Your report should be received by this
office no later than August 29, 1997,
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Mr. Chan
Re: Chan’ Shell
July 25, 19987

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or concerns, do not hesitate to call me
at 567-6731,

Sincerely,

/@é:«l / “’”\L/Mj’

Kevin Tinsley
Hazardous Mf?érials Specialist

C, Peter M. Langtry, C.H.G., Associate Environmental Geologist,
Lowney Associlates, 129 Filbert Street, 0Oakland,
California 94607-2531

Thomas Peacock, Manager, Alameda County E.P.S.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
CERTIFIED:P 143 588 261 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
May 29, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
AIameQa, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Kin Chan, Property Owner ng g; gg;gggg (FAX)

Chan’s Shell

726 Harrison Street

Oakland, California 94612

STID # 39

RE: Chan’s Shell located at 726 Harrison Street, Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Kin Chan:

This corespondence is intended to follow up the meeting between you and I, which occurred on
May 16, 1997 at the Environmental Health Department, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway in Alameda.

At that time, several items were discussed and agreed upon as indicated below:

1. The required preliminary site assessment (PSA) workplan must be submitted, no later than
June 7, 1997.

2. Groundwater monitoring information obtained from neighboring sites will be accepted as it
pertains to your site conditions and is properly documented.

3. Copies of all correspondence, regarding this case, must be submitted to our office.

4. Field work proposed under the preliminary site assessment must be implemented within
45 after approval by this office.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call me at,

(510) 567-6731 Tuesday through Friday.

Sincerely,
S —
Lo Jid

atérials Specialist
Local Overrsight Program

¢, Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Thomas Peacock, Manager Local Oversight Program - (files)
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;«LAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
. Ce}utiﬁied Mailer: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
April 23, 1997 # 21296 048 274 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
Mr. Kin Chan, Property Owner (510) 867-6777
Chan’s Shell
726 Harrison Street
Oakland, California 94612
STID # 39
RE: Chan’s Shell located at, 726 Harrison Street, Oakland,

California 94612

Dear Mr. Kin Chan:

I have reviewed the case, for the above referenced site, up to
and including the February 25, 1997 request to extend the
preliminary site assessment (PSA) workplan submittal deadline to
March 7, 1997. Your request was initially made during a phone
conversation and was approved verbally to allow a new consultant
adequate time to become acquainted with the case. This extension
granted an additional 90 days, from the February 18, 1997 due
date until May 18, 1997. The preliminary site assessment (PSA)
workplan will be due no later than May 18, 1997.

You should be aware this extension is granted under the, "Second
Notice of Violation", issued on January 15, 1997 by our office.
Failure to satisfy this directive in a timely manner may result

in further legal action by the Alameda County District Attorney’'s
Office.

To date, our office has not received your workplan for
preliminary site assessment. If the workplan has been submitted,
contact this office immediately.

As you know, I am the new case worker for your site. Pleasge
direct all future correspondence and reports to my attentiomn.

Should you have any qguestions or concerns regarding this letter
or the site, do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6731.

Singerely,
’ : t
201 d’

Kevin Ting

Hazardous

grials Specialist

<, Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Thomas Fojut, R.G. Project Hydrogeologist, Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, California 94608-2411
"Wr/files
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Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimound Sireef, Emeryville, CA 84608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

February 25, 1997

Kevin Tinsley

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: STID #0039
Kin Chan’s Shell
726 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Tinsley:
On behalf of Kin Chan, Weiss Associates (WA) has requested an extension of the workplan -

request deadline set forth in your agency’s January 15, 1997, letter to Mr. Chan for the service
station property referenced above. As we discussed on the telephone on Friday, February 21, 1997, a
response letter will be submitted to your agency in about two weeks or by March 7, 1997. Thank
you for granting the extension and please call me if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

Thomas Fojut, R.G™
Project Hydrogeologist

TF:f

FECHANACDH DOC

ce: Kin Chan, 726 Harrison Street, Qakland, California 94607

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 0039 ENVIRGNMENTAL PROTECTION (LGP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Atarmeda, CA 94502-6577
January 15, 1997 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335
Chan’s Sheli
726 Harrison Street
Oakiand, CA 94507

“SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION”
- Dear Mr, Chan:

This letter serves to follow-up on a Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
letter from myself dated October 29, 1996. A preliminary site assessment (PSA) work plan
was to be submitted to this office within 30 days of the date of this letter or no later than
December 2, 1996.

At this time you are directed to submit a preliminary site assessment work plan within 30
days of the date of this letter or no later than February 18, 1997.

Please be advised that failure to satisfy this request may result in the referral of this case to the
Alameda County District Attorneys Office. Please be further advised that Section 25299(b) of
the California Health and Safety Code, among other possible statutes, provides for civil penalties
of up to $5000 per tank per day for failure to comply with this directive.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37
and 25299.78.

In the event that ybu any questions, please feel free to contact Tom Peacock at (510)567-6782.

Sincerely,

D

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
Kenneth W. Jenner, Attorney at Law, 100 Webster Street, Penthouse Suite
Qakland, CA 94607
Dale Klettke--files

0039nov2.dkt

)7




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamada, CA 94502-8577
October 29, 1996 (510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

STID 0039

Chan’s Shell
726 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94507
“NOTICE OF VIOLATION”
Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter serves to follow-up on a Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
letter from myself dated August 1, 1996. A preliminary site assessment (PSA) work plan was
to be submitted to this office within 60 days of the date of this Ietter or no later than
October 1, 1996.

At this time you are directed to submit a preliminary site assessment work plan within 30
days of the date of this letter or by December 2, 1996.

Please be advised that failure to satisfy this request may result in the referral of this case to the
Alameda County District Attorneys Office. Please be further advised that Section 25299(b) of
the California Health and Safety Code, among other possible statutes, provides for civil penalties
of up to $5000 per tank per day for failure to comply with this directive.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37
and 25299.78.

In the event that you any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

Dhote flettlr—

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
Kenneth W. Jenner, Attorney at Law, 100 Webster Street, Penthouse Suite
Oakland, CA 94607
Dale Klettke--files

003%nov1.dkt




ALAMEDA COUNTY ?
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

TID 0039 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
S ‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 667-6777
August 1, 1996

Chan’s Shell

726 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94507
Attn: Mr. Kin Chan

Dear Mr. Chan:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the March 21, 1996, ALL Environmental Inc., (AEI) “Overexcavation and Disposal of
Contaminated Soil Report”:

The results of sample analysis and observations documented by ALL Environmental during the
December 1995 overexcavation of contaminated soil from beneath the previous gasoline
underground storage tanks has been evaluated.

Soil sample OEC 19, collected at a depth of 19' below ground ssurface (bgs), detected total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes (BTEX) at concentrations of 5100, <0.05, 15, 110, 82
and 510 ppm, respectively. Soil sample OEB 20/, collected at a depth of 20" bgs, detected TPHg,
MTBE and BTEX at concentrations of 290, 16, 2.9, 0.33, 3.7 and 22 ppm, respectively.

A confirmed release from the UST(s) has occurred at this site. The extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination is not adequately defined.  Pursuant to provisions of Article 11, Title
23, California Code of Regulations (CCR), you are required to perform a preliminary-site
assessment (PSA) when a confirmed release from an UST has occurred. To facilitate this task, a
PSA work plan must be submitted for review. This work plan is due within 60 days of the
date of this letter or no later than October 1, 1996.

However, in order to pursué the pending PSA in a more cos_t-eﬁ‘ective fashion, this office
encourages you to first employ rapid site assessment tools (e.g. CPT, Geo Probe, Hydropunch,
etc.) to qualitatively assess impacts before proposing final well locations.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of field activities associated with this
phase of work at the site. The referenced reports must describe the status of the investigation and
include, among other elements, the following:

° Details and results of all work performed during the designated reporting period:
records of field observations and data, boring and well construction logs, water
level data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples collected and
analyzed (including QA/QC data), tabulations of free product thicknesses and
dissolved fractions, etc.




Mr. Kin Chan

RE: 726 Harrison Street, OQakland
August 1, 1996

Page 2 of 2

. Status of ground water contamination and characterization.

. Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing gradients, free and
dissolved product plume definition maps for each target compound, geologic cross
sections, etc.

° Recommendations for additional work.

,j .

‘ _ Pursuant to provisions of the Business and Professions Code all work and reports which require

geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgements must be performed under the direction of
an appropriately registered or certified professional. Therefore, all proposals must be submitted
under seal of a California-registered geologist or civil engineer with the appropriate environmental
background.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal fequest for technical reports pursuant
-to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37
and 25299.78.

For your information, the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) is created pursuant to
Chapter 6.75 of the California Health & Safety Code to help eligible owners and operators of
petroleum underground storage tanks obtain reimbursement for costs of the cleanup of
unauthorized releases of petroleum. You are encouraged to contact the SWRCB fund
representative (916/227-4529) for more case-specific information and to obtain an application
package. Please also bear in mind that, in order to maintain UST clean-up fund eligibility,
specific bidding requirements and contracting criteria must be met.

In the event that you any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

Do 18-

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Tom Peacock, I.LOP Manager--files
Craig Hertz, ALL Environmental, 2641 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 5, San Ramon

GU CA 94583




ALAMEDA COUNTY b
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
STID 0039 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6777

May 7, 1996

Chan’s Shell

726 Harrison Street
QOakland, CA 94507
Attn: Mr. Kin Chan

Dear Mr. Chan:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the October 8, 1995, ALL Environmental Inc., (AEI) “Tank Removal Report”.

On December 13 and 14, 1995, I was on site to witness the overexcavation of the underground
storage tank (UST) pit. Only soils which had detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were
removed using field screening methods, and visual and olfactory observations.

However, this office has not received a copy of the report documenting the over-excavation
| activities, Therefore, please forward a copy of this seils over-excavation report to my
| attention within 30 days, or no later than June 7, 1996.

\

|

| Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to

) California Health & Safety Code (H&SC) Section 25185.6 and California Water Code Section
13267(b).

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Tom Peacock, LOP Manager—files
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attomeys Office
ﬁ/ Craig Hertz, ALL Environmental, 2641 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 5, San Ramon, CA
94583




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR
Alameda County CC4580
STID 0039 Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

February 2, 1996 (510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

Chan’s Shell

726 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94507
Attn: Mr. Kin Chan

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is in response to a misunderstanding as a result of over-excavation activities following
removal of five (5) underground storage tanks (USTs) at the above referenced site. The removal
of the USTs was conducted on QOctober 6 and 9, 1995, and was supervised by Barney Chan of
this office. Initial plans were to over-excavate soils that contained concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPHg) which exceeded 100 parts per million (ppm), as
documented in the ALL Environmental “Tank Removal Report”, dated October 8, 1995. The
soil samples collected from beneath the former gasoline tanks B & D (soil samples BE-15' and
DE-15" detected concentrations exceeding 100 ppm of TPHg. These areas of contaminated soils
were the ones initially targeted for the over-excavation activities, as documented in the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter, dated November 30, 1995.

During a conversation which I had with Barney Chan on December 12, 1995, Mr. Chan informed
me that the over-excavation of the gasoline UST pit would need to be expanded, not just in the
areas where analytical results detected concentrations of TPHg in excess of 100 ppm. This was
due to conflicting results of the field screening tests and visual and olfactory observations of the
soils and the laboratory results of the confirmatory soil samples collected during the removal of
the USTs. Mr. Chan also requested that I have All Environmental use a different laboratory for
the analysis of the confirmatory soil samples collected from the over-excavation of the gasoline
UST pit.

Upon arriving on the site, 1 informed both yourself and Dusty Roy of All Environmental of the
plans to over-excavate the soils in the entire tank pit, not just those which were analyzed to
contain greater than 100 ppm TPHg, as stated above. These were recommendations which Mr.
Barney Chan had requested, since he would eventually be responsible for signing off on case
closure with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). I also asked Mr. Roy that he
use a different laboratory for the laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected from the over-
excavation of the gasoline UST pit.

1 was on site during the two days (December 13 and 14, 1995) during which over-excavation
activities were performed. I was directly involved in directing All Environmental as to the amount
of soils which were to be over-excavated. We took great care to excavate only those soils which
detected elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons using both field screening methods, and visual
and olfactory observations.




Mr. Kin Chan

RE: 726 Harrison Street, Oakland
February 2, 1996

Page 2 of 2

[ apologize for any misunderstandings that my November 30, 1995 letter may have caused. In the
event that you any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Tom Peacock, LOP Manager--files.
b Craig Hertz, ALL Environmental, 2641 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 5, San Ramon, CA
94583
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ALAMEDA COUNTY (] ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar RAFAT A. SHAHID, pIRECTOR

Alameda County Envirommental Health Dept.

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

STID 0039 (510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

November 30, 1995

Chan’s Shell
726 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94507

Dear Mr. Chan:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the October 8, 1995 - ALL Environmental, Inc., (AEI) “Tank Removal Report”.

AFI states that it plans on conducting over excavation of soil that contains concentrations of
TPHg exceeding 100 ppm. The soil samples collected from beneath the former gasoline tanks B
& D (soil samples BE-15' and DE-15') detected concentrations exceeding 100 ppm of TPHg.
These areas of contaminated soils are the ones targeted for the over excavation activities.

Please proceed with the over excavation activities. Please notify this office at least 48 hours
in advance of these activities, so I can schedule time to be on site.

Please feel free to call me directly at {(510)567-6880 will any questions or comments you may
have.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHHIM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Tom Peacocl, Area Manager--files
Michael Killoran, ALL Environmental, 2641 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 5, San Ramon,
CA 94583
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I t Cat I
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
____ Il. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials

_?Q__ iH. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks Q :

*  Calif. Administr ation%de (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code {(HS&C)

Comments: ﬁ)m‘ g/olc\ S u-"ﬁ"«ﬁb%"""“"" ’} ,\/\}

| %————%ﬁ/ — X
NP > X

——

<< ’
T AN L3 Q’ Thnie (&) ~ o haleohsense
\ T2 k(R ) — No heliotbse el

o4

e
2 Bud s oty sludge o0%ry ot
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o2 y 7 RAC) —o Yool pbinel]
:2% O t@jJ i Ti

S Ve
/ orL. S \ .V("')--.., 3o . O L
e 1

B s~ Ol oy ool Gk ) Ao il

M Kgn CM«/W

TA—J’JSM S««a.&.w:-ﬂﬂea’

s&;j& P,ggs:‘?@( MW%

/

=~

Contact
Title Inspector
Signature Lo leddale LA L2 Signature ol L
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white -env.health ALAMEDA COUNW’ DEPHRTM\ENT OF L};:ﬂ:::‘igf:gzszng
yeow -faity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ ®1omere7o0
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form 1. Il
. 3
SitelD# _____ Site Name }’6‘“’5 gw Ab ‘ Today's Date__l_g__é_fj({——[o/f&r
Site Address ‘7‘)—6 (-]ta/”lfigﬁ’w (S{_

City 0‘/‘4’ Zip 9462 = Phone

—__ MAX AMT stored 3 500 Ibs, S5 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Cateqgories:
———_ . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPCRTER

Il. Hazardous Materjals Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials

_3_7_ 1. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks rz g _

*  Calif. Administration Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Qommen!s;
_Solsplop for Gpadd @ TEdhe | Plem b TPHo , BTEN IMTEE
- _Sa b alrod o 1 o TP, dme ETER,
L0l (enc) y 8279 (Rmit/pla il ) o witoly 4,Coy Plo, W04 2n,
"~ Pgaglyon % (0/9 (a5

rP7).ul 7
Pl L s | (S BES bl spt, Sindly sy = S
$peCA Ve tafpd +AK G ir' « 0w Ta” o«
A SN LAY sk L S R

/Ll] I (t t{ nw B @ gl « & r o
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5024 p |

Contact

Title Inspector

Signatur e Signature .. AL LA G




white -emnean |  ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPRRTMENTOF 00 S50 000

e s ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ Soseremm
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", il

Site ID# _____ Site Name Kﬁ«s; MO"Q Today's Date;&’—cz—/—@/ &w

Site Address 7)‘6 -

City M Zip_94 6L phone

—__ MAXAMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

____ 1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

—r—- |I. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
—_ lll. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks e./

*  Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

spols "sple o Boo I a Yol 5. 0u b0 FaSor

2 me 76 &7, Pto,.o_, Cot (8ous) | 8270 o (r 0Tl )
hatnldr Ceb, C . P Na A2

Contact

Title < Inspector _B CM
Signature)x_maj‘gj\' [1)37/ Signature m
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white -env.health RLAMEDA COUNW’ DEPARTMENT OF Alameda CA 94502
yelow -facity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ stomer-eroe

pink  -files

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", 11
SitelID# _____ Site Name Shdl O‘ k Today's Date_l_o_/_G__/_?(
Site Address 79\6 'dw’nd ~

City W Zip _QﬁHQL L/Phone

e MAX AMT stored 3 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

____ . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATCR/TRANSPORTER
__ ll. Hazar dous Mateyials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
:Ee,, I1l. Under gr ound Stoxage Tanks /

Conments: T / R
1\

fr—t 1
Cg

Hargon -
™

P

|

Contact

inspector

Title

Signatur e

Signature
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete according to a.ttached instructions * * =* 7

1._lName of Bu;'s:l.ness SA&// 0}/ (C/ﬂli S

Bu51ness Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) ./kiéhﬁ &/
2. Site Address __ | 2 Ham Son S‘I‘

city OQZ /_43-4 Zip a’é E Phone (5/‘5)1/’7/%583
3. Mailing Address 422y Eaé?tﬁ {JOO¢ Al]é

City 0@4-{@«0{ CA Zip 94é02- Phone
4. Property Owner K&n Cj\df)

Business Name.(if applicabkle) S;/4€h4yldjjbv/ o

Address 7ZG /i/f,'msart S

city, State OQZ—{ q/w)/ A | zip 24 5 o7

5. Generatcr name under whz.ch. tank w:.ll be mam.fested

Kgﬂ //4434

:revd¢fo95 S , S R -1 -




contzactor _ A/) Eﬂw’/mnm f'a.f_liqc R

*ﬁf;ctzva J‘a.nua:.-g- 1, 1992, Businaesa and Profesaicnal Code Section 7058.7 requires prime
catractors to alse hold Hazardous Waste Cartification issued by the 3State Cnnt:ractors
cense Board.

. Consultant (if applicable) ///&mmﬂ/ﬂwﬁ/ﬂ& .
address _2-b 4 ( o @ng{an /69/: Qg/l)/e' S
civy, scace _San Ramen L & swne 975832
8. Main Contact Perscn for Investigation (if applicable)
Name k@ﬂ &4” Title pc‘c)w
Company %§>{£//¢//:7/;/tf2:/4441rS:)
ehone _(S7o) Hofef 583

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 5

¢
Length of pJ.pJ.ng be:.ng' removed under this plan / o

Total number of underground tanks at th:.s facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator)

10. Sta.ta Reglstered Ha.zardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

*%* Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

Product /Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name W4574/ ﬂ// %/M Epa I.D. No. (A LoC0 /373572

Hauler License No. 98"/3 License Exp. Date 5/3 /’/7é

address (Lo / [ oona S7

City 0&2 é/MJ State _Q/i Zip gﬁ[é{){-

Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site '

. Name D@Weéna kﬁ/‘ﬂéﬁ gpa o CAT O 8Co /335'2-

. address _2000 /%9#71% /q/éméc/cz _ '
City C?Qmﬂ%/’? scate CA  zip 9@ 22-/

a)l




i1.

13.

or icense vo. _ LT 8D

Sy
s Ll Jideqe (ouct

state _CA__ zip 9 v

. d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _ s . So 47, L. EPA I.D. No. 5'4@095//5392 |
Address Zﬁ@ln’\ BZL/Q/
City Q[C"Z MOHJ State (74{9 Zip QL/&O/

Samplé. Collector

Name DUS%LJ Rﬂﬁf

Company /4// ﬁb’f}’vﬁ)ﬂéﬂ%/ ,J/-;r c

Address _Z_é‘// 0‘0.4:) C)éz/ortfan pd/

C:Lty Zezen /Q@vt&’/? State @ Zip 2'2 Phone 570>?20—322y

_ Laboratory'

/ﬂf’fpf;r 74/ JE;lVrrOﬁﬁaQJé/LaéS’
address /7 éﬁ/ /‘éé(/f‘e.JL qur?L

 City /%’/pfé State (;fq Zip ;/2’5_2?35’

State Certification No. _ /[ 70 8

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown?(]

If yes, describe.

_rev 4/6/95 | -3 -




tanks are pumped out and inerted, all asscciated piping must-be
thed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
e removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
" local Fire and Building Departments, must alsc be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

' 15. Tank History and Sampling Information *#** (see instructions) %=

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and

—————————m=== (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)

e 24 Veon ;) include date last
used (estimated) .

5200 gasoline (D) | Soil (@nd qmomobvater] 2 sail Somples
5000 | gasolnelreced L oencoontered) | From ench end

o below eack of He |ofeachtant,

8: 0;05 | 349:-:- /In.&CW‘B fanl oo teomt.

7,000 paste w/(rece«;E)

—

wm

One Soil_'sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
o removed. . .A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water 1s
present in the excavation. -

" rev 4/6/95




qcr h-fd\f* »(
: L.P;o:!x.. vin g 2. L:S’f’g@“‘zg—(ei\lw
-+Lm,8b:' SLJﬁ~?Lg;Lu.([Le, sx;uftsl

ud’k a uwum)m or +€Hor\ la.?fwc

enol Ca-P "i"’t?e- QMP[QS’ il

| te a_
'stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [ ] no {)(] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, comsultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations.

' 16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
- . ..-samples:.... _
The Tri-Regional Board reccmmended minimum verification analyses
~ and practical g;ant:.ta.t:.on reporting limits should be followed.
j.'-"See atta.c:h;ect 'I‘a.ble 2.

17 ‘submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
W

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
|
TPH ~3q§o’.‘y\e EPA S'OEO/Q’D 15" . FRMm
— rvi
P -diesel | EPA BSIC/ 8215 [ pP

BTEX EFA\563q/SbZo 5}?L

on'ﬂﬂM '
a}jﬂ&v@gﬂg EFPA Sole | 5‘“‘:?}:

Nlwer | LUET Methed |
cacrrfdzﬁ'%lf LUFT Mes O, 5pp

"5‘5’20Dé): _ ; S-OFFM'.
pos 8270

MTBE =4 §820
. -5 -




Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Karosene

_Fuel/Heating‘oil
" chlorinated Solvents
- Nop~chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used Oil
or Unknown
. {All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans {(PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

SOIL ANALYSIS
TPH G GCFID({5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 oxr 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTXEE 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

~————Optional:

TEL DES-LUFT
EDB DES-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)

- BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTXKE 8260

TPE D GCPFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPHE AND BTX&E 8260.

TPE D GCFID({355Q)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND RTISE 8260

CL. BEC B010 or 8240
BTXEE 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTXSE 8260

TPH.D GCRID(3550)
BTXSE 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5020)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

O &G " 5520 D & F
BTXEE 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

R ¥SIS

TPE G GCFID{5030)
TPE D GCFID({35190)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TOTAL LEAD AA
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTI&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCPID(3510)
BTXEE 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID{3510)
BTXKE 602, 624 or
8280
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPHE D GCFID{3510)
BTY&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TEH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID (3510
O & G 5520 B & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
o 8280
CL HC 601 cr 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCE*
PNR
CREOSOTE

BCB
PCP
PNA
CRECSOTE

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
- 10 August 19%0 :




Regional Board Staff Recommenda

T Site n=s

... EXPLANATYON POR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are accaepted by
EPA or DES, they alsc can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics
be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and
the QA/QC is better. .

APPROPRTIATE STANDARDS for the materials atored in the tank are to ba used for all
analyses on Table #2. For instance, seascnally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detecticn of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G} and diesel (D) ranges (volatile
and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fused capillary column and prepared by EPAR method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro~ carbons, ox extracted by sonication using 3550 methodolegy for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns;
a packed column may be used as a mfirgt cut" with "dirty" samples or once the
hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed. .

TETRARTHYL LEAD (TEL) analysia may be requi::ed- if total lead is detected unless the
determination is made that the total lead concentratidn is geogenic (naturally

occurring) .

. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE

(BTXSR) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or 8240)

and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).

' OQIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbons may be
- -present. = Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for O & G if

proper standards are useéd. standard Methods™ 17th Edition, 1989, has
changed the 503 series to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC proceduras. ¥Following are the Practical
guantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PPM WATER PP
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E _ ¢.00S 0.5

0O & G 30.0 5,000.0




rri<Regional Board Staff Recommendatlons Lt e L SRR SRR

‘BasedFupon a Regiocnal Board survey of Department of Health Services
- Certiffed Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
“attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,.
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard,. laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is ¢C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocel (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
- federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
“ reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
 alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
“increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
. emissions (about. four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
~practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult.  Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for varicus purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all .
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any gquestions
:ab-om_:;' the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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Plot Plan ##+(See Instructions)s##

g;gﬂds;e;:;_D‘epo_sit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this coffice within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in

the upper right hand corner)

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance - with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted clesure plan, I will contact the

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business . /4//.£./’ W}b”lﬂ-&l’(}é /’c‘Z:\ c,
/,:Wr\ﬁzﬁe/ 7 Kr//ord"l

Date _8"(//0,/? s

Name of Indi

QPERATOR (Circle one)
Name of Business 6&)5 75/75(;(- NG’—Z
Name of Individual K S CHA

i Slgnature /fﬁgﬁx—w ___ pate f// VA /,‘7 -

_HreéJ4f6/95




LNS TRUCTIONS.

* Three;(B) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
-~ submitted to this Department.

* Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times: a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

%+ State of Califormia Permit Application Forms A and B are to be
submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Item Specific Instructions
2. SITE ADDRESS )
Address. at which closure is taking place.
5. EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
© EPA I.D.. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

g
- Prime contractor for the project.

10. § E REGIST D ZARDOUS WASTE T SPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION .
Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Tnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date

when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

LoCation and depth of samples - e.9. beneath the tank a maximum of ;wo
feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high-
-:Watsr mark, etc. o

T rev 4/6/95 - -




A S
the

SAF P
ecific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate
site health and safety plan include the following items, at a

minfmums

a)

b)

c)

d)

£}

The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;

An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

Tdentification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above acticn
levels or physical conditions; :

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance

' and calibration methods and fregquencies;

q)

hy

3)

L

kY

confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
Déconta.mination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.d. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

Spill containment/emergency/ contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA
approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance
per 29 CFR 1910.1207 and

A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times. :

Vrev- 4/5/95 . . -8 -




m: These requiremelils ale eACRLDPTS LLUE «F LEX Fdil LIFLV+eLoeVANEWESR
Hazartous Waste Operations and Emergency Responge; Final Rule, Marchi &, -
iggg_g;safaty plans certain:nndh:ground:ta;ﬁhpitas may need to meet :
‘thes g R : I ts of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN '
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow; )

¢) Property Lines}

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g)'Undergfound conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoering, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and ! |

§) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
- removed. ' .

- 20. DEPOSIT _ '
' A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on

. the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans. '

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger quantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANX CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

. rev 4/6/95 -9 -




clilescriptlion oL the excavatloll ltSell. s L = i e .
wdentl, guloq:of.tha-itratigraphic:uni:s-encaunters&:within.thee :

Sxcasation, z descriffifion of root holes or otheyfijotential contaminant -
pathways, the depth any observed ground wately descriptions and

~Eocations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
served free product or sheen; .

d) Détailed descripticn of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

f) To-scale figureés showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locaticns.
Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19;

g) Chain of custody records;
- h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
ete.); and

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/95 - 10 -—




8th Street

- ~75°

¥

Ll

Property Boundary

Groundwater depth is approximately
15" below ground surface.

All tanks shown are to be removed.

48’

?MM—M

_—

Prop{en‘y Boundary
Alopuhog Ausdold

Pump Islands ,( >

~100°

Gasoline Tank Gasoline Tank

Harrison Street

' 30 '

Gasoline Tank T

Gasoline Tank 35" Building

!

Waste Qll \
Tank To —> | 15"
Property Boundary Be Removed. ]

Q ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

2641 CROW CANYON ROAD. SAN RAMON, CA
DRAWN BY: MK [REVISED BY:
DATE; July, 1995 APPROVED BY:

SITE PLAN
Not

To Scale Figure 2 726 Harrison St., Oakland
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AUTECH PETROLEUM SERVICES S

17759 Buttercup Circle, Sonom, Califomia 95370 ¢« Phone (209) 532-7320

HASSTECH ACURITE!™ PIPELINE TESTER <

LINE TEST DATA SHEET

FaciLity KIN CHAN SHeul.  ownNer DATE /0 -3 -9t

ADDRESS 726 HARRISON ST ADDRESS

t

CITY,STATE DALl QUPT ciry, sTate

ti 17

county B-iameva  paone Wi-bS33conTaCT PHONE

TEST TECHNICIAN‘7%é4272§é%éM MICHAEL A. DOTTEN, CERT #HT/LT 031

PRODUCT S Puus | UL
PUMP MANUFACTURER Wae | whque | R.T,
ISOLATION MECHANISM (PUMP) 5. & 5.8, 5.8.
ISOLATION MECHANISM (DISPENSER) (M PACT | |MPACT | [MPAC
TEST PRESSURE {must be 1.5x —_
system working pressure) 90 50 >
INITIAL CYLLINDER LEVEL (ICL) 0.0{75 | ©82 | 700
FINAL CYLLINDER LEVEL _ (FCL) 0.0§75| ¥op | Ok %0
LEAK RATE (ILC-FCL)X2=HOURLY 4 o.004 | 9007
TIME COMPLETED [340 | 1910

TIME STARTED (310 |18

TOTAL TEST TIME (30 min. minimum) |30

CONCLUSION (PASS OR FAIL) Sy | g KN
LEAK DETECTOR TEST (PASS OR FAIL) PAsS

* PASS/FAIL THRESHHOLD IS 0.01 GPH PER MANUFACTURER'S PROTOCOL.

REMARKS:

K FAX 209 /533-2650
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CERTIFICATE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM TESTING

NDE ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION DE
8906 WALL STREET, SUITE 306 ' '

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78754
{(512) 719-4633
FAX (612) 719-49886

TEST RESULT SITE SUMMARY REPORT
TESTTYPE: VPLT

TEST DATE: September 20, 19954 WORK ORDER NUMBER: 963055
CLIENT: KEN‘S SHELL SITE: REN’S SHELL
726 HARRISON 726 HARRISON
OARKLAND, CA 94621 OARLAND, CA 94607
ATTN: EKEN

The following tests were conducted at the site above in accordance with all applicable portions of Federal, NFP A and local regulations.

Tank Tests

1 | REG UNLEAD 8,000 95.00 | PASS 0.033 PASS

|
|
} Line and Leak Detector Tests
|
|

1, REG UNLEAD

NDE appreciates the opportunity to serve you, and looks forward to working with you in the future. Piease call any time, day or night, when you need us.

NDE Customer Service Representative: Test conducted
JERRY BELLOLI ANEIL CHAND,

Reviewed: M Technician Certification Numbef: -




INDIVIDUA.ANKILINEII;EAK DETECTOR TE,REPOFIT
NDE ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

TESTDATE: BSeptember 20, 1954 WORK ORDER NUMBER: 963055
CUENT. KEN’S SHELL SITE: XEN’'S SHELL

NDE
' ¥ |

Tank 1D 1

Bottom to top fill in inches: 130.0

Product: REG UNLEAD Bottom to grade fill in inches: 138.0

Capacity in gallons: 8,000 Fill pipe length in inches: 35.0

Diameter in inches: 85.00 Fill pipe diameter in inches: 4.0

Length in inches: STEELZ“ Stage | vapor recovery: DUAL

Material: Tank: Ho Stage Il vapor recovery: BALANCE
Manifolded Vent no

Test method: New/passed

Failed/replaced

VELT
Psi at tank bottom: 1.80 detector detector

Fluid level in inches: 69.50 X
UFT/OFT: vFT Test mi’;’;ﬁg;
Fluid volume in gallons: 6,271 Model:
Water level in inches: 0.00 S/N:
Test time: 09:12-11:44 N ;
Number of thermisters: 10 Open It_:f(;\&::\gs;;
Specific gravity: 0.744 Reslliency cc:
Water table depth in inches: Test leak rate mli/min:
Determined by (method): SURVEY Metering psi:
Leak rate in gph: 0.033 Calib. leak in gph:
RESLUILT: PASS RESULT

WATER AT 17 TO 20°

MAT. AGENCY,

Test method:
Test time:
Ullage volume:
Ullage pressure:
RESULT:

UTS-4T System
12:10-13:04
1,729
2,20
FASS

DATA FOR UTS-4T ONLY:

Time of test 1;
Temperature:
Flow rate (cfh):
Time of test 2:
Temperature:
Flow rate {cfh):
Time of test 3:
Temperature:
Flow rate (cfh):

12:32-12:42
74.50
0.200-
12:43-12:53
74.50
0.200-
12:54~13:04
T4.40
0.200-

Final gph;

Material:
Diameter {in):
Length (ft):
Test psi:
Bleedback cc:
Test time (min):
Test 1: start time:
finish psi:

vol change co:
Test 2: start time:
finish psi:

vol change cc:
Test 3: start fime:
finish psi:

vaol changa co:

STEEL

RESULT:

Test type:
PRESSURE

Pump make:

RED JACEKET

Pump type:

COMMENTS.

8906 WALL STREET SUITE 308, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78754 (512} 718-4633
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SITE DIAGRAM

A
NDE ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION NDE
8906 WALL STREET, SUITE 306
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78754 ' '
(512) 719-4633
FAX (512) 719-4986

TEST DATE: September 20, 1994 WORK ORDER NUMBER: 963055
CLIENT: KEN'S SHELL 8|TE: KEN'S SHELL
|
8TH STREET
87
4 O3
DISPENSERS
L FUMP
‘ PLUS 5« o REG UNL
v TANK
87
E] E s VENT
)] supP |
& , REST
B g OFFICE ¢ ROOMS
|
|

BAYS

m—n s MM FED NN M B sem mm Mne emh Ea M NN SN NP DND ENG WA Em S MM MM Em
%2}
c
0
1
b
1
I
|
|
-
I
|
|
|
|
|
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ALLTECH PETROLEUM SERVICES 7z,
17759 Buttercup Urde, Sonora, Californta 95370 - Phone (209) 539- ?SQO D P
( TANK TEST SUMMARY _ i
FACILITY KM CHAN SHEU ownER I CHAN pare Q- 1\5-9Y
ARDDRESS [26 HARRISON ST ADDRESS A
CITY, STATE DHKLAND ~crry, stark_ 't
County PLAMEDA  pLoNE YY4-Eb83 ONTACT. " PHONE O
TANKS: {Ainlay) TEST TECIUNICIAN F}}L&(D{){Z@u  Lic.92-1064
Tank Gallon ’
|Humber | Product {Capacity| Result Remarks 7~
Ve Ve | 3000  |40,082 | Pass____ FALL ﬁrs;evuwr‘i

| PLs _Pws 5000 Ho,024 | eass X parL
SUL L |SUL | S000  {40.00% | pAss X parL

1.0, W.0. | 7SO /] rass X  FAIL
PASS FALL
B __PASS FALL
PAsSs, o FALL
PRESSURIZED PIPING: (llassLech Acuritet™ meLhod)
Line i )
|Humber |Product| Result Remarks
LINE [TE3T RESULTs 10 GF PASS  EALL_
FORMARDED _U_[DDE% geogﬂﬁ-'r&'" l’AS;:;:;_-l"!\[I. -
CoV (n ABOUT (b DAYS. I’ASL;_Wt'All.
k PASS  FALL

LEAK DETECTORS: (Catastrophic leak test, less than 5 sec., reset)

Line
InNueher |Proginet | Gesulf Remarks
PASS FALL
BASS FAIL
BASS FALL
—_—1 l
PASS FATL |

\ FAX 208/533-2650




1‘ 5 17759 Buttercu

TA

IR TES

aaeison

A

AL

‘:J-"’ Sty VR CUAN cHeLl
5"‘" Tirs 776

Y City, State OAYLAND
g CLuney ALk MEDA

Tauk level upon arrival Td/° »

TECH PETROLEUM SERVILES

ircle, Sonora, Calfornia 95370 « Phone

—r‘il‘;\k;
Calilornla

fosd b

09) 532-73¢0  License
$2-10064
rODATA SHEDRT
Owner t . Dbate Cf fi)’“qﬂ_
CAddress oW
LLty, HSlate _ o o
~ bPhone

Phund[W-féfg Contact kL

helow tillpipe Lbop,

Veuling required: Vapor Recovery Y €5 fuibine y€3  Other /UO__ o
Tank Dlameter plus Fillpipe length_‘}_’__ " Low Probe (14.8%) 13 '-’ff o
Subtract Fillpipe length _?_lﬁw" Mid Probe (50.0%) 47.0 o
Tank Diameter... .. i“f__" Hi Probe [(B5.2%) 3’0 7 "
Fillpipe Ext. ¢ Total Neight ¥t " Product Lol__!}ﬁ__’i Press. 3 238
Tank Nominal Volume ZDQU __gallons.  Actual volume §g00 gallons
Water in tank ) gallons. Adjusted prod. Val. gooo __galious
Water Table 7{1’ __ below grade and_@i___t above tank bottom. Comp. Hd. &8
Ohserved API Gravityﬁ“?.f—{ @ 9,000 Corrected toﬁ_'éw@ 60°F . prod.UL
tuweflfliclenk of Expansion 0.000 ‘97419 X Adjusted prod vol= 5‘-39‘/ (Colﬂ.l.)'
Awbicent Temp.  9p wind o~ Other C/&a/l Initial _~  Retest
NS Py v — _
Min- . Tenp. [Tines Vol . Vil . 'Penp. b 61‘1

vuten ['Pime |[Tewmp. 'Chq. Cobly= Chy . .L:],M' Corr - 3 MJ,“ Remar K

lotal rotal Vol Chy Hrly

L0 [0900 |12, 81| - = | = == | T vretest

70 _OCUO 880 |+0w00p 4003 [e0.010 Foow [Yoiodt | o
80 (0920 |, K41 |+o.017 [vo.0a) e | T g 0q, o

90 |OH30 |, A4 [do0n) ot [10.06 [+0:006 | foi20 | ]
100 104de |, 390 14003 lro.0q8 |[be.0i0 |40.0Mk |vo. 1Y

L0 109%0 . 9% ooy |tews7 | & {toiob [1e073 | )

120/0 1060 |, 98l [+0:.006 | +p, 0% |- ¢ +6.016 {¥ 0.0 4G o Begin Lo
10 (O |, 892 Ho.ool |[Yo.003 & @  +0.003

20 |1019 | ¥} 0wy |02l Heow |teww | 001/ | _
30 1030 |, 961 |-o.wo3 |-o.ofS 0010 [40.020] vo008 |

40 [ LO4D | g90  |¥v.00k (Y0030 | & |4e0.020 [+©:0850 0,075 | B
50 |\oso |, ¢89 +0.009 | 10047 hepio |to03e Lo, 077 |v0r0a2

60 | (100 |, 90 oot (40087 L, 10 to.03L [+8,043 [Ye.0a3 o
2o JHo 1, 999 j+omid |40015 o wio [t0.046 [40.138  ldowns |
80 14120 |+ $46 _|to.0tb |+0.0%9 | 10,008 [toosd|te 43 1apii07 | )
90, \3e | 83%  Ivo.iz Moo |D006 [to.0p0 €023 |¥2:082 |y rost

0 |rooo 1288 | | | 1 Euie

ov w30 12,993 [100 fowgy |—  |00w o3 |Feast |von.(d7




|Alltech Petroleum Services Begin test temp on "Best Fit" [2,%8) Of Faciiity KINCHAHN SHEIL
17759 Buttercup Circle : 93 o© %
. , ol " t e i K VL
Sonora., California, 95370 End test temp on "Best Fi 1z.3 F Tan £oo
Temp change during test ... -to0.01L °©f pate_9-~15-9y
Tank Filled_1200  4/14/4y4 .
13794 = 0 .
Test Topoff 0300 _5\./ T/ ad X CoEr= Temp induced vol chg H40.06% gal
Actual product volume change =-=+©.060 gal. PASS FAIL X
Begin Test 1O OO 2 -
End of test (139 Temp corrected volume change 40 > al.
Test Time EE) minutes | X60+minutes= hourly rate ... | ¥©:0§2 gal/hr. FINAL RESULT
TIME=> ©9°° 0 20 0 40 v 1800 t0 0 3o do g» o/ 2w 2 4o o e 20 20 o 5P
BEyiseass gt T
12, 40 ronm ; s s
. ; - — ,//;
.T gg ; At \ - Sax t
| e A T ] ==a 1 = ;
. e aapsasss oo : ‘ -
i - T -t t T
E ., 87 SaS AN — - ‘:
M BEREREREEEE
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“ 5 17759 ButtercOp

Facility \QIN CHA)‘J %H’E?.L

MAhdreras

5

Cily,

Tl HA QRN

tate

OAYLA™ND A

Counly ALAMED A

Tank

level upon arrivat o2

bubtract Fillpipe length

Tank

Water

Water Table ZIZ/ below grade and

Diameter. ..
tillpipe Ext. (& " Total Height
Tank Nominal Volume
in tank g

Yenting required: Vapor Recovery YES Tutbine4 &S  Other NO
Tank Diameter plus Fillpipe length_‘_"_*_'_"

Observed API Gravity 56.3

coofficient of Expansion 0.000 bS7tb

Arowuermm

TEST DATA SUEET

1.

Address o

City,

Phone Y4Y4-45¢¥3 Contace_ **

stale

TECH PETROLEUM SERVEES

Circle. Sonara, California 95370 « Phone (209) 532.7390

W

P41 e
Calblorutas
Llicense
921068

Pral Lo

o bate Q34

X Adjusted

. Phone

below fillpipe top. Drop tube rémovedffgg.

Low Probe {(14.8%) 14,06 "

_db Mid Probe (£0.0%) 47:S5  »

95 » ni erove (85.24) 804y  w

Ul product Cbl._j}é;: Press. 3,8%

Seo0 gallons. Actual volume <000 gallons
"= @ gallons. Adjusted prod. vol. 9000 gallous
" above tank boltom. Comp. Hd. g

@70.0 °F. Corrected to 59,/ @ 60%, Prod.PLu;s

prod vol=_2$.2¢¢ (CoE.)

Ambient Temp.  9p wind &-~¢ other (dov  nitial X ltetest
FilL 2200 veppee og00 R N o
M- _ Tewp. [Times 'Vol_ vol. [remp. ¥ o6y
vbes [Time |Temp. Chgt Lok = Chg. F?u?f Curtn' f M¥[l Remarks
Total lotal Vol Chy |= Hrly,
6010400 |1, 7| | = | e | e | e L L etesy
70 Ppato [ 432 HoorS [+o.04X -0.010 |-0s030 |08
so (0922 . 938 \vo.0m0 +0.,008 | 0,00 [~0.050 Lo ,0/% ! 3
90 loaxs |+ 48 140029 [40.046 [v.010 |~00® 115,036 o
100 (044D |. Q52 Lo.03¢ .._"0'”'& ~0.0(0 [~0070 [to.04 B ‘____________l
110|090 |, Q1 (0,041 |vo, 138 |~e.010 -0 | bo,058 .
120701000 | Qf  |+o.o4¢ [4oitus |~ 00 |0 .0dp| 40,058 . Bedin teyd
10 010 |, @18 | 40017 .[+0.055 |-0.010 | 0010 +o.045 | i -
20 010 |, 119 [t0.014 | +0.058 |-p,020 |- p.o3e +o0:w028
30 (050 [« 186  [4+0,023 |01 |o.0io | —ow0ue] + b0 35
40 (040 |, 988 [+o.098 |F0.i08) |-0w0to | 6,050 40,03 N -
50 050 |, 491 Foin2] |H0.089 [~0w010 |~owko | {5,024
60 oD L 443 40,08 140,043 |oweb [-0.066(40,027 | +0,027
70 o |, 943 | cp.02t |H0:082 | —0.000 |—0,076 |+ 0014 [+6.0
80 (1% (24,003 | +0.033 [40.00¥ |—6.00 0,08 [V0.022 Wo.017 -
Yo (e, B Jte, 034 [+6.(30 [706.008 |-p,00¢ |+0.036 (+0024 ltnd rest
0__|tom |73a6 | _ ﬁ 1
90__ {1130 14.00% | Teco3q 0030 |- — |-0w0td|to.03p |ve.o2d |r-0. Y62




[Alltech Petroleum Services Begin test temp on "Best Fit" 73. 9@7 Op Facility KIN CHAN Suets
1775% Butt ] -~
> ercup Circle End test temp on "Best Fit" 14.00% ©F Tank_S5000 PLUS

Sonora, California, 95378

Temp change during test ... +0,6%39 ©Op Cate 4-15-9y
Tank Filled_2.200 _ﬁ/_f{/‘f%
Test Topoff Q'Soo

X CoEr= Temp ibnduced vol chg +4.1%0 gal.
Actual product volume change — 0.044 gal. PASs K FAIL
Begin Test |0@0 ’

ro -
End of test (170 Temp corrected volume change +®:036 al.
Test Time 96 minutes |['X60+minutes= hourly rate ... f+0.024 gal/hr. FINAL RESULT

TIME=> U 0 20 3 40 S0 oo 10 2w 30 4o sv 0 /o 20 3 4o S0 100 6 20 30 o €D

14,01 B
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Califuiata

17759 Buttercup Circdle, Sonora, California 95370 - Phone (209) 532.7320  License,

5 TECH PETROLEUM SERVAES Hife otion
d

d2-10ul
FAHUR TEST DATA SHEET
racitity_ Kin CHAN Spere. owner oo _bate O~ 1544
Address 126 HARRLS ON ST address w0 ) '
City, State @ AKRLAMBDL City, State v ) -
county. RLAMEDA l‘llul:u}jlﬂf_&{jz_ Contact ho B __Fhone_ v

Tk level upon arrival_TO() " below fillpipe top. Drop tube L'emovudﬂe_g

Yenling required: Vapor Recovery (JES — Turbine Y £8  Gther  afd

Tank Diameter plus I'illpipe length V37 ° Low Probe (14.93%) _ (4,06  »
Subtract Fillpipe length ... ... 4 " Mid Probe (50.0%) 475 "
Tank Diameter... ... ... ... ... _9Yy " Hi Probe (85.2%) _ 80,49
Millpipe Ext.__L_" Total Height (%77 “ Product Col. 130 * press.3.2g
Tank Hominal Volume 6000 gallons'. Actual Volume &§000 gallons
Water in tank B "= & gallons. Adjusted prod. Val. 5200 gallous

Water Table ZHI." below grade and ¢ " above tank bottom. Conmp. lld.ﬁé

Observed API Gravity §¢,; @ 66.0°F. corrected to 55.4@ 600p, Prod. SuL 1-

Coefficient of Expansion 0.000,L3%76 x Adjusted prod vol= 2,284 (CoEp)

Auwbient Temp. C°F Wind ~ Other [nitial__ _Retest
FlU 2200 ToPofF oioo -
M- Temp. |'I'imes Vol Vol. |Tenp. Y. 60
ules ['Fime |[Temp. [Chyg. Cobip= f o Tojchy. |Corr. ¥ oMin Remarks

Total e Hootal |voel Chigg = Hrly
60 460 13, CU( N SR I annoy P Mo L Pretest ’
1o _logo [, 931 |[+o001 |Howpe ¢ _ |to.oz e

90 0q1? F_C_U(a o020 | to.0bp & +0.,064
100 | 094D |, 957 |4op39_|+e.027 S |Foury | |
110 |oago §, Qd | +op8e 40166 |00 | 6.0 |+ouSS
1207001000 L 4T 14059 |ouibe | £ |—owow [+o,180

&

80 .[0820 |, 43 |4+owobd |so.c8F | A ¥ 40,0473
¢
g

Beagin Loyl

10 ot |, 415 o wd |04 |-0.010 |~b.0i0 |toi00Y

20 (020 |, 919 Howol | 1003 | & [—co0 (0007

30| 1630 |» A8 |tewoe [to.oiq | g |~oww |+0.009 -
_40 todo |, 987 [+owoi |+00% |-00% | 004w |-0.00)"

.50 S0 [, 499 |+o.00 [+0.08 [-0,020|~0,0b0| 0025

60 oo |34, 00¢ #0033 |+0,108 | 6 0.4 |+0.04T |+00a5 |
/0 e |, ofy  [+0.038 |40 126 [-0.030 | _p,04p [ +0) 03 to03)

8O o |, 0lo [+0.043 | +0043 Fo.03¢ {00120 [+0.013 | +0,010 )

90 (® 1 044 |+0,048 | +0,15% |—e.02d | 0. 1Y |¥D.0)d | 401009 |ppg test. .
SV I T W I ‘ - '
90 | 0 |78 015 |4e.04g F0.158 | — [0 (v 9,0}y +0,004 |r=0.918




‘Begin test temp on "Best Fit"_[2:.Hlof “F Facility £IN CHAN SHELL

e s nlun Fowluidull perLvices

17759 Buttercup Cirecle . “ . e 0 Yy
{Sonora, California, 95370 End test temp on "Best Fit T4.0ts F Tank_200p SuL =
2100 Temp change during test ... +0.04% Of Date  A-\3-4y
Tank Filled o) .
Test Topoff 6860 %00 ;¥/I5T_j X CoET= Temp induced vol chg +40.(5% gal.
Actual product volume change — 0.4y gal. pass X FAIL

Begin Test (po0

r + u q
End of test {130 Temp corrected volume change *o, 0t al.
Test Time 90 minutes | X60+minutes= hourly rate ... | +0 .009 gal/hr. FINAL RESULT

TIME=>OT0 % 20 30 40 50 (00 10 20 30 «o 6o 4pp /o 20 S s &0 (200 © 20 20 o 5D
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gike Dotlten
California

Hl‘ECH PETROLEUM SERVIGRS

b

17759 Buttercup Circle, Sonora, California 95370 + Phone (209) 532-7320 L;STBEE

TANK TEST DATA SHEET

Facitity VoM CUHA QD Qe Owner "o Dateqﬁf"{'qq

Address 120 MA‘Q(LUOH ST Address .

City, State OPFKCAND City, State

County ALAMEDS Phone -b Contact n Phone W

Tank level upon arrival T0f " below fillpipe top. Drop tube removedd

venting required: Vapor Recovery N0 Turbine KM & other Ao

Tank Diameter plus Fillpipe 1ength_ﬂ£«" Low Probe {14.%%) 36 N

Subtract Fillpipe length ... ... _33%" Mid Probe (50.0%3) J2¢ §3 "

Tank Diameter... ... ... ... 9 % Hi Probe (85.2%) _¥Z.39

Fillpipe Ext. Q _" Total Heiqhtﬂ'é';'/# " Product Col. ¥3 " Press.zfzg

Tank Nominal Volume 730 gallons. Actual Volume 7% 0 gallons
Water in tank (JNACAOAR(E gallons. Adjusted prod. Vol. 73yo_ _ gallons
Water Table >1’L" below grade and vl " above tank bottom. Comp. Hd. g
Observed APL Gravity 2§72 @ f(.0 F. Corrected toﬂ_@_@ 60°F. Prod. &.0
Coefficient of Expansion 0.0004362y X Adjusted prod vol= &327 {COET)
Ambient Temp. OF Wind O-~5 Other (',Zea» Initial X Retest

FALL 1000 J0PpFFE o804 - - -

Min- . Temp. |[Times vol. Vol. |Temp. ¥ 6Q

utes |Time |Temp. |Chg. CoEp= Chg. Chg. |Corr. : Min Remarks

Total Total|{Vol Chg |= Hrly

60 paoe [64.79% Pretest

70 |®qw | . %0 ho.oiy [towos| & & |+o0.00%

80 eale /', %10 lip.0i5 | 100085 & & +0.005

90 |9930 | . 8lb 45,019 Newoe | & @ | teicos

100 9940 { .32 [+0.013 [4+D.00} ¢ & | t0p0f

110 oqso | . 817 [to.wpi iro.ve? 4 d |+oi007

120/0 oD $20 |[to.02L l4p,pp7 @ v to.007 |¥0.027 |Begin test

10 oo <SR — e, 00H-b.000 d ) ¢ —0.:00) |~o0i00b

20 [10r0 |, ${y F~o.oori o g | o g ¢

30 le3e |, §21  l4p.0m & & 7 @ 4

| o jpdo |, %10 Ho,00; V] ¢ @ & ¢

50 0 . 31] to.001 {0,001 @ @ + 0. O t0.001

60 Iteo o390 {¥0.002 [to0.00 & @ +b.00) 4 0.00!

70 lieo |, 9V & @ g o 74 ad

80 |Wze L 372V g & ) & @ 4

90 | t13 [. 99 P & © é & Z  lend test

0 jlooo £2.310 '

| 90 U0 | L3. 920 & ¢ — & & @ r=0. 007




lAlllech Petroleum Services Begin test temp on “Best fFit" (1, ¥&ev  vp Paclalty SoiN L HaN

17759 Buttercup Circle " _— 820 o] T80 wh ).
Sonora, Califorpia, 95370 End test temp on "Best Fit 9 F Tank

Temp change during test ... & Op Date A-/4~aY
Tank Fillegd {000 9/ 13/% .
Test Topoff7_:oc. E/E/L‘L X CoET= Temp induced vol chg ¢5 gal.

Actual product volume change i gal. pASS X FAIL

i oo

Begin Test Temp corrected volume change o gal.

End of test |{%D

Test Time &0 minutes | X60¢fminutes= hourly rate ... 2 gal/hr. FINAL RESULT
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

STATE WATER RESOURCES TROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120

PETE WILSON, Governor

o
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916/739-4352 @
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lLocal Implementing Agencies and Interested Parties:

TESTS AFTER TANK FILLING

£G-125 CLARIFICATION OF THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENT OF CONDUCTING TANK TIGHTNESS

The State Underground Storage Tank

Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16,

Section 2643(c)(2)(A) requires tank
tightness tests be conducted after

tank filling.

The regulatory intent of this
requirement is that tanks be filled
at least to the "routine operating
level". This is consistent with
the federal regulations that
requires the tightness test to find
a leak from any portion of the tank
that routinely contains product.
The routine operating level is the
highest product level that occurred
since the last tightness test
(excluding the level used for the
previous test).

Therefore, the tank tightness test
must test that portion of the tank
that held product any time since
the last lest.

The tank cwner is responsible for
checking the inventory record and
filling the tank to the required
level before a test is conducted.
Local agencies should keep all tank
owners informed of this
requirement. Additionally, agency
inspectors may assist the tank
owners, if requested, to determine
at what product level each sper7ic
tank must be tested, based on
review of their inventory records,

The enclosure summarizes the
available options for determining
the required product level for
tank tightness testing versus the
specific tightness test method.

If you have any questions, please
contact Shahla Farahnak at
(©16) 739-2330. o

Sincerely,

Mike McDonald, Manager .
Underground Storage Tank Program

Enclosure




3.

Enclosure - LG 125

Tank is filled to the overfill prevention device set point or to the tightness
test equipment certification level, whichever is higher; and the certified
tightness test is conducted.

Tank tightness test methods were evaluated at a specific product level. This
level is stated in the third-party evaluation report and listed in State Water
Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) LG-113 series. If the overfill prevention
device set point is higher than the certification product level, the tank must
be filled to the overfill device set point. However, if the test method
certification level is higher than the overfill prevention device set point,
the tank must be filled to the certification level,

Tank is filled to the routine operating level; liguid portion tested using an
underfilled volumetric tightness test, certified for at least that product
level; and the ullage portion of the tank tested using a certified ullage
tightness test method. -

The ullage test method must be evaluated and certified by a third-party
evaluator based on the EPA standard test procedure or an equivalent method,
which is at least as stringent as the EPA Standard Test Procedures. The SWRCB
reviews third-party certification reports for ullage tests and if it is
concluded that the test method meets the EPA performance standards, the
manufacturer will be notified and the test method will be listed in the LG-113
series. When testing tanks with an ullage test method, the maximum ullage
volume during the test cannot exceed the ullage volume limitation stated in
the third-party certification forms. o '

According to EPA's Standard Test Procedures for Non-volumetric Tightness Test
Methods, if a method is based on a physical principle that might be affected
by temperature or tank deformation effects, then the test series must account
for those effects. The evaluating organization must consider what sources of
interference might affect the operation of the method and must include tests
to determine whether the method successfully overcomes those sources.

Tank testing equipment manufacturers who wish to test tanks at product Tevels
lower than their original certification level are required to have their
system re-evaluated. The full third-party certification report must be
submitted to SWRCB for review. Extrapolations to other product levels through
calculations and statistical analysis are not accepted:. If the equipment and
test meet the EPA performance criteria, the manufacturer will be notified and
the new acceptable product level range will be included in the LG-113 series.

Tank is filled to the level which routinely contains product or to the
certification level whichever is higher; and the tank is tested using a non-
volumetric_tightness test method which is certified to be capable of detecting
leaks in both the ullage space and the liquid filled portion.

The third-party evaluator must certify the ability of the method to test both
the Tiquid filled and the ullage portion of the tank, based on an evaluation
which meets the EPA Standard Test Procedures. The LG-113 series will include
this information.
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PAUL R. BONDERSON BUILDING *
901 P STREET
£ BOX 100
AMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95801

(916) 324-9495
GCT 8 1986

Local Implementing Agencies

= (ETTER 163 3 REPORTING OF FAILED PRECISION TESTS

We have received several questions regarding the need to report underground
storage tank_ leaks that occur.during.a precision tank test. ANRUUGEERT: ik
gy E : eak.report: m ""i'ala-',,.__i.. LR fer BeeaHrise
joard, (State Boardl.if the leak. occurs.only duriiid a preeiSTON tesL]
less than one gallon of the hazardous substance is released. ;

In many cases, a tank system fails a precision test only because portions of
the system are exposed to product or pressure not normally present during
operating conditions. That is to say, a release or leak only occurs during the
test period, and the amount of substance lost is very smalil (a properly
conducted precision test will detect a release of substantially less than one
gallon during the test period). General procedures under these circumstances
call for excavation of the piping and top of the tank, looking for evidence of
a leak, tightening pipe connections and manway covers, and retesting. & 7
system proves_tight durfng the retest, then:the excavation:is backfilled”
the fank is placed back into operation.

Cases such as those described above do not need to be reported to the State
Board. However, this in no way affects the owner's responsibility to report
the tank test results to the local agency. If it is unclear.whetl the.. tank -

leaked in the past or if more than one gallon was released during

precision test, then a leak report should be filed with the State Board.

1t is not the State Board’'s intent here to establish a minimum reportable
quantity for an unauthorized release. A1l releases, regardless of quantity,
not associated with a failed precision test should be reported.

In summary, an underground storage tank leak report need not be filed with
the State Board if a tank system fails a precision test and: -

1. The system passes upon retest; or
2. Excavation of piping and top of tank shows no evidence of a past leak and

the system passes the precision test following tightening of piping and
manway covers; and '

3. Loss of substance during the test is minimal; f.e., ]ess'thah one galion.

)
|




Local Implementing Agenci. -2- . 0CT 8 s

Piease call Allan Patton at (916) 324-9495, if you have any duestions on this
matter.

Sincerely,

N NKEEG
. Jdhes W. Baetge, Chief
~" Division of Water Quality






